
REPUBLIC OF KENYA

KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

TENTH PARLIAMENT- FOURTH SESSION, 2OIO

REPORT OF THE DEPARI'MENTAL COMMITTEE -I
ON LAtsOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE ON EXAMINATION OF
THE 201012011 ESTIMATES FOR THE FOLLOWING VOTES;-

VOTE I5 _ MINISTRY OF LABOUR
VOTE 42 - MINISTRY OF STATE FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
VOTE I8 _ MINISTRY OF GENDER AND CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT

VOTE 4I - MINISTRY OI.- STAI-E FOR NATIONAL HERITAGE AND CULTURE
VOTE 35 _ MINISTRY OF- STATE ITOR SPECIAL PROGRAMMES

Clerlis Clranrbers,
Parlianrent Buildings
Nairobi. Ju11,,2010.

1



TABL F NTENTS

PREFACE

MTNISTRY OF LABOUR (VOTE rs)

Introduction
Recommendations (Net Recurrent Allocation)
Recommendations (Net Developmenl Allocation)

MINISTRY OF STATE FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (VOTE 42)

Introduction
Recommendations (Net Recurrent Allocation)
Recommendations (Nel Developmenl Allocation)

MINISTRY OF GENDER AND CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT (VOTEI8)

I ntrod uction
Recommendations (Nel Recurrent Allocation)
Recommendations (Net Development Allocalion)

MINISTRY OF STATE HERITAGE AND CULTURE (VOTE 4I)

I ntroduction
Recommendations (Net Recurrenl Allocation)
Recomlnendations (Net Developrnelrt Allocalion)

MTNISTRY OF STATE FOR SPECIAL PROGRAIVIN'IES (VOTE 35 )

Introduction
Recommendations (Nel Recurrent Allocation)
Recommendations (Nel Development Allocalion)

APPENDIX: MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE

PAGE

3

7

l3

I5

7

r6
20

22

22

25

27

30

27
29

30
3l

32

2



PREFACE

Mr. Speaker Sir

The Deparlmenlal Comnrittee on Labour and Social Welfare was corrstituted on lTtl' June
2009 during the Third Session of Tenth 110'l') Parliament pursualtt ro provisions of Standing
Orders 198 (l). The Conrnrittee executes its rnandate in accordance rvith the provisions of
Standing Order 198 (3). fi'onr which it draws its marrdate to-

II

investigate, inquire into and report on all matters relatin_p, Io the mandate.
management, activities, adnrinistration, operations and estintates of tlre
assigned Ministries and Deparlments;
study the programme and policy objectives of the Mintstries and Departrnents and
the effectiveness of the inrplementation;
study and review all legislation after First Reading subjecr to the
exemptions under Standing Order l0l A (a);
study and review all legislation referred to il,
study. assess and analyse the relative success of the Ministnes and Departnrents
as lleasut'ed by the results obtained as compared with its stated objectiries;
investigate and inquire into all nratters relating to the assigned Ministries and
Departntents as they ruay deem necessary, and as n-ray be referred 1o them by the
House or a Minister'; and
Make reports and recortrnrendaliorrs to tlre House as often as possible. including
recomnrendations of proposed legislation.

VI

VII

2 The Cornritlce is rrandaled to consider the following issues among others: Labour Trade
Uniotr. Manpou,er and Human Resource. Plaruing, Gender, Social Welfare and Children
Developrtretrl. Culture and National Heritage, Disaster Managentent, Farlute and Relief.

3 hi executing its nrandate, the Comnrittee oversees the following Minislries:
i. Ministry of Labour and Human Resource;
ii. Ministry of State for Youtl-r Affairs and Sports,
iii. Ministry of Gender and Children Developnrent;
iv. Ministry of State for National Heritage and Culture and
v. Ministrl, of State for Special Programmes.

The Departnrental
Menibers: -

Committee on Labour- and Social Welfare conrprises the following4

The Hon
The Hon
Tlte Horr
TIle Hon
The Hon

Sophia Abdi Noor', M.P. - Chairperson
Lentrl, Kivuti, M.P. - Vice - Chair;rerson
Elijah Lagat, M.P.
Joseph O),trgi N4agrvalga.l\4.P.
Adan Keynan. N4.P.

J



5

vi. Tl're Hori. Gideon Konchella. M.P.
vii. The Hon. Alfrcd B. Odhiambo, M.P
viii. The Hon. Cler.nent Waibara, M.P.

Mr. Speaker Sir,

Pursuant to Standing Order ) 52. upon being laid befbre the National Assembly, the

Estimates stand committed to the relevant Departmental Committee for examinalion. TlTe

Deparlmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare examined the printed estinrates of
the following votes:

Vote 15- Ministry of Labour,
Y ote 42- Ministry of State for Youtlr Affairs and Sports;
Vote I8- Ministry of Gender and Cliildren Development;
Vote 4l - Ministry of State for National Heritage and Culture and

Vote 35- Ministry of State for Special Programmes.

In considering the Estimales, the Coninrittee held a total of nine sittings. The Conrmittee
received a comprehensive brief fronr the Parliamentary Budget Office on the Estimates.

The Coml:rittee later held meelrngs with the Ministers where it received submissions,
presentations and other repor'ls. l-lre Ministers were acconrpanied by the Permanent

Secretaries in the respective Minrstnes and other techntcal Ollicers.

The Cornntittee also considered the following policy papers and budget docunrenls in their
scrutiny of the Annual eslinrates fol the respective Ministries:-

6

7

Vision 2030
Medium Term Plan
Printed Estirlates for the Frnancial Year 20101201I for the vote 15,42.18,41 and

35.
Budget Speech for 201012011
Budget Outlook Paper for tlre Frnancial Year 2010i201 I

Btrdget Strategy Paper for Financial Year 20101201 I and

Other relevant documents

8 In its examinatior-r, the Cornmitlee r.nainly dealt with the following issues:-

l.
ii.
iii

lv.

vi.
vii

l.
ii.
iii
iv

Total nett requested fronr the Exchequer for each of tlie Ministries;
Cornparison of tlre previous ),€ars' allocations;
Allocations to new pro3ects/programmes;
Mini stries absorptron capacity;
Proposed allocalion vis-a-viz the achievenrents of the Milristries Strategic
PIans;

4



9 Acknowledgements

The Cornmittee wrshes to tlrank the Office of tlre Honorable Speaker and the Liaison
Comnriltee for the necessary support extended to it, in tlie execution of its mandate as
well as the Office of the Clerk for providin-u the necessary logistical and tecllrical support
and the Parliamerrtary Budget Office The Corurnittee fulther wishes to tharrk, the
Minister for Special Progranrmes. the Mrnister for Youtlr Affairs and Sports, the Minister
for Gender and Children Developmenl. the Minister for Labour and Human Resource
development, and tlie Minrster for National heritage and culture. their respective
Permanent Secretanes and the Teclmical Staff who appeared before the Comrnittee for
providing the necessary rnfornration and responding to issues raised by Mernbers during
the examinatior-r of the 200912010 estinrates.

Mr. Speaker Sir,

Based on the submissions.
recommends:-

presenlations and evidence produced, the Committee

D

That the proposal by the Minrsler lor Labour to withdraw fronr the Consolidated Fund a

sunr of one billion, two hundred twenty four niillion, Two hundred thousand and one
hundred Kenya Shillings (Kshs. 1.224.200,100) for Recurrerrt Experrditure under the
Ministry of Labour be approved.

That the proposal by the Minister for Labour to withdraw frorn the Consolidated Fund a
sum of one billion one hundred eighty eight rrillion four l.rundred seventy one thousand
Kenya Shillings (Kshs.l . I 88.47I .000) for Development Expenditure under the Ministry of
Labour be approved.

That, the proposal b), lhe Mrrtislel for Youth Affairs and Spofis to withdraw front the
Corrsolidated Fund a sur.n of fir,e brllron. forrr hundred and fofty five n-rilliorr, five hundred
thousand l(errya Sliillings ()(sl:s 5,.4.15,500.000) for Recurrerit Expenditure underthe Nliriistry of
Youth Affairs and Sporls, be approved

That, the proposal by the Minister for' )'outh Affairs and Sporls to withdraw from llre
Corrsolidated Fund a sunr of four billion. eight hundred and nineteen million. four
lrtrndred and tlrree thousand six hundred Kenya Shillings (Kslis. 4,819.403,600) for
Development Expendilure undel the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sporls be approved.

Tliat, the proposal by the Minister for Gender and Children Development to u,ithdrau,
from the Consolidated Fund a sur.n of two billion. six hundred and ninety two million.
tlil'ee thortsand and six hundred Kenya Shillings (Kshs.2,692,003,600) for Recurrent
Expenditure uttder the Mtnistr'),of Gender and Childretr Developrnerrt be approved.

That. the proposal b),the Minister Gender and Children Developnrent to wjthdraw fron.r
the Consolidated Ftrnd a sunr of thr-ee billron. four hurrdred and tu,o rrillion, five hundred
attd ninety two thousand eight hundred fift1, 15,'.. Kenya Shillings (Kshs.3,402,592.853)

lll

5



for Developntent Expendrture under the Ministry of Gender and Clrildren Developnlent,
be approved.

iv. That, the proposal by the Minister for Nalional Heritage and Cultul'e to withdraw fron.t

the Consolidated Fund a sum of one billion seven liundred and thirteen r-nillion one

hundred and eighteerr thousand and seven lrundred Kenya Shillings,
(Kshs.7,J13,l 18,700) for Recurrerit Expendilure under tlre Mirristry of National Heritage

and Culture, be approved.

That, the proposal by the Minister of State for National Heritage and Culture to withdraw
from the Consolidated Fund a slrm of four hundred and thirty eight million five hundred

and twenty thousand Kerrya Shillings (Kshs.438,520,000) for Development Expenditure

under the Ministry of State for National Heritage and Culture, be approved.

v. That, the proposal by the Mirrister of State for Special Programnres to withdraw fi'om the

Consolidated Fund a sllm of four billion, forty two rnillion. eight hundred and twenty six

tlrousand, tluee hundred and sixty six Kenya Shillings (Kshs. 4,042,826,366) for

Recurrent Expenditure under the Ministry of State for Special Progranrmes be approved

That the proposal by tlle Minister of State for Special Programmes to withdraw from the

Consolidated lund a sum ol live brlhon. frve hundred anci sixty one nriilion. flve hundred

and fifl1,eight thousand, fir,e hundred and fifty Ken1,2 Shillings (Kshs. 5,561,558,550)

for Development Expenditure under the Ministry of State for Special Programmes be

approved.

;lI$i,'rt tt L ,
The Honl.sbphia Abdi Noor', NIP
Chairrrers'on

Depa rtmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare

Dated: Julv 20. 2010.

6



REPORT OF THE DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL
WELFARE ON THE EXAMINATION OF THE 2O1OI2O1I THE FINANCIAL
ESTIMATES AND THE MEDIUM TERM;-

Preamble

This analysis covers the five ministries of Labour and Hunran Resource Developnrent, Ministry
of State for Youth Affairs and Sports, Ministry of Gender and Children Developntent. Ministry
of National Heritage and Culture, and Ministry of State for Special Programmes.

It is based on the Estimates laid in the House for the Annual Estimates for 2010/11 and the
medium term for the two ministries. A number of policl, and budget docuntents have been used
including the following: The Vision 2030. The Medrunr Term Plan, The Budget Policy
Statement (BPS), The Budget Strategy Paper (BSP) 2009110-201112012, MTEF Sector Reports
for 2010, The Guidelines for Preparation of the 20l0l1l-2012113 MTEF Budget, The Budget
Speech for 2010, Printed Estimates for FY 2010111. Economic Survel, for 2010 and other
relevant documents.

1. Vote l5 - Ministry of Iabour
2. Yote 42 - Ministry of State for Youth Affairs and Sports
3. Vote 18 - Ministry of Gender and Children Development
4. Vote 4l - Ministry of State for National Heritage and Culture
5. Vote 35 - Ministry of State for Special Programmes

VOTE l5: MINISTRY OF LABOUR

jVlandate

The Ministry derives its ntandale from the Presidential Circular No. 1/2008 rvhich sets ollt the
mandate as: National manpower policy and developmenl, lactory inspection and workers health,
industrial relation, vocation training, pronlotion of self enrployment in nricro and small
enterprise, Directorate of Industrial Training, National Social Security Fund Q.,lSSF) and
National Productivity Centre. The arbitration and setllement of labour dispules, onritted in the
Presidential Circular is one of the key mandates of the Ministry.

The mandate of the Registrar of Trade Unions of supervising and inspecting Trade Unions was
tlansferred fronr the State Law Office to the Ministry of Labour. The Sub-sector also draws it
nrandate froni the Acts of Parliament enacted in2001 which include: Enrplovnrent Act, Labour
hrstitutions Act, Work Injurl, Berrefi t

l



Observations
The overall ministry budget is increased by Q7.a% ) fronr kshs.l,678 nrillion in 2009/10 to

kshs.2,305 million in 2010/l l. l-he recurrent expenditure however is reduced from kshs.l,l93
n-rillion in 2009/10 to kshs.l,l l7 million in 2010111 whereas the developmenl expenditttre

increased from kshs.480 million in 2009/10 to kshs.l.l88 million.

B ud g eto r1t o I I ocoliorr
Inadequate funding for projects and programmes such as the establisllnenl of key labotrr market

ipstitutions. MSE Centres of Excellcnce. regional industrral courts. occupalional safety ar-rd

health institute, and the refurbislmtent and eslablishrlent of industrial tralning centres has

inrpacted negatively on the perfonnance of the sub-sector.

l. Analysis of the Resource requirements for the vote

Vote I5 Anilvses of the 2010/II Recurrenl Estimfiles b v Hetd.

Vote category Printed
estimates
2009/10

Revised
estimates
2009/10

Requesled
resou rces
2009/l 0

Ceiling
2010/1 l

Prinled
estimates
20r 0/l l

l5 Reccurrent
Gross
AIA
Net

1,2i5
'76.9

1,128

lt,> I
'19.4

1,117

I,OU{ trJL t

79

1,248

a a1 ,) ,LLa
19.8

1.t44

Development
Gross
GoK
Loans

Grants

9il 480 1,016 68r
505

t52
24

I,188
401

112

9

Title CommentsHead
Headquarters
Administrative
Services includes,'
Aids Control Unit and
ICT Unit

The allocation is slightly reduced froni Kshs.22l million
to Ksh.220 million in 2010/l 1.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the

Minisler that a sllm nol exceeding Kshs 220 million
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 480.

480

Economic Planning
Division

The allocation increased slightly ft'om Ksh. 2l nrillron to

Ksh.22 nrilliori.

8

604



The Comniittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sunt not exceeding Kshs 21 ntillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 604.

6s0 Financial
Management
Services

The allocation renrained constant at Ksh.l I million

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs ll million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 650.

04r Diplomatic Missions
labour Attach6'
Geneva

The allocation decreased fronr Ksh.35 million to
Ksh.32.5 million.

The Committee is agreeable to tlre proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 32.5 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 480

484 Office of the
Commissioner
mcludes; Registrar of
Trade Unions

The allocation increased from Ksh. I30.9 million to
Ksh.l40 million due to the operating expenses from
Ksh.76 million to Ksh.89 million.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sunr nol exceeding Kshs 140 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 484.

485 Provincial Labour
Offices

The allocation increased slightly from Ksh.4l.6 million
to Ksh.43.8 million due to utilities, donrestic travel and
fuel.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 43.8 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 485

486 District Labour
Offices

The head allocalions increased frortr Ksh.66 ntillion to
Ksh.67 nrillion. Most of the itents renrained constant.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 67 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 486.

481 Industrial Court The allocation increased from Ksh.92.5 million to
Ksh.96.9 nrillion due 1o insurance cosls and govenrment
pension and retirement benefits.

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sunr not exceeding Kshs 96.9 niillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 487

9



135 Productivity Center
of Kenya

The allocations increased from Ksh.l0.8 nrillron to
Ksh.l8.6 million, due 1o Research and feasibility studies.

l'he Committee is agreeable to the proposal b), the
Minister that a slrnr nol exceeding Kshs 18.6 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 735.

492 Office of the Director
includes,'
Occupational Health
and Safety Fund.

The allocation remained constant at Ksh.5l nrillion due
to Occupational Health and Safety Fund.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 5l nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 492.

493 Directorate Field
Services

National
Emplol'ment Burcau

The allocations increased slightly from Ksh.49 million to
Ksh.5l .68 million.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 49 million
allocaled to the Mini for ex iture under Head 493

5r6 Manpower Planning
Department

The allocation is reduced fronr Ksh.25 nrillion to Ksh.24
million due to the reductions on foreign travel. printing
and purchase of office funriture.

Tlre Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sllm nol exceeding Kshs 24 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 516.

517 District Employment
Offices

The head's allocations reduced slightly from Ksh.30
million to Ksh.29 million.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 29 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 517.

521 Manporver
Development
Department

The head's allocation increased front Ksh.l25.7 million
to Ksh.l27 nlillion. due to donrestic travel. hospitalitl,
and research.

Tlre Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the

515 The allocation increased slightly from Ksh.lSmillion to
Ksh.l9.6 million. Due to training cxpcnscs, I,4cmbcrship
fees and subscriptior-rs 1o Inlernalional Organizations.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 19.6 million
allocated to the Minis for ex nditure under Head 5l 5

10



Minister that a slrnr nol exceeding Kshs 127 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 521 .

632 Jua Kali
Dcvelopment
Division

The head allocation is reduced from Ksh.64 nrillron to
Ksh.60.7 million due 10 purchase of office funrilure

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 60.7 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 632.

8r8 Provincial Enterprise
Development Offices

The head's allocation remains constant at Ksh.3 million

The Committee is agreeable to tlre proposal by the
Minister that a surl not exceedir.rg Kshs 3 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 818.

821 District Enterprise
Development Offices

The head's allocation remained constant al Ksh.6 nrillion

The Comniittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 6 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 821.

822 Kariobangi
Development Center

The allocation increased fronr Ksh.0.8 nrillion 1o

Ksh.0.9million.

The Committee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 0.9 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under I-lead 822.

601 Vocational Training
Center-Athi River

The allocation increased froni Ksh.36 million to Ksh.38.5
rnillion due to Menrbership fees. Subscriptions to
International Organizalions and nrplol,ss5' conrpensatior-r.

The Conrnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 38.5 nrillion
allocated to the Minrstry for expendilure under l-lead 607

611 Development and
Technical Support
services

The allocation is increased frorr Ksh.5.-59 nrillion 1o Ksh
7 million due to routine nraintenance of other assels.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kslrs 7 rlillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 677.

680 Directorate of
Industrial Training-
Nairobi

The head allocation remained constant at Ksh. 34 nrillion

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 34 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 680.

682 The head's allocation increased slightly fionr Ksh. \6.66
nrillion to Ksh.l8 niillion due to specialized rlaterials
and supplies.

National Industrial
training Centre-
Nairobi

1L



The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sunr not exceeding Kshs I8 million
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 682.

683 Trade Testing 'fhe allocation decreased from Ksh.24 millron to Ksh.22
nrillion due to printrng and purchase of office furnilure.

The Commiltee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 22 million
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 683.

National Industrial
Training Centre-
Kisumu

The allocation increased fronr Ksh.l9.7 million to Ksh.
2l million due to printing and purclrase of office
furniture.

The Committee is agreeable 10 the proposal by the

Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 2l nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 684.

The allocation increased slightly from Ksh.23 million to
Ksh.24.8 million due to most of the itenrs allocation
remained constant.

'l'he Committee rs agreeable to the proposal b), the

\4inister that a sum nol e:.cee,Jing Kshs 24.8 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 686.

The allocation remained constant at Ksh.23 nrillion. Dr-re

to normal routine Maintenance of assels.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the

Minister that a sunr not exceeding Kshs 23 million
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 687.

1.2



Vote I 5 Anolvses of the 2010/11 Develooment Estimates bv Heod.

Head Title Comments/Issues
480 Headquarters

Administrative
Services

The allocation decreased from Ksh.4.5million to
Ksh.2.Smillion due to refurbishment of buildings from.

The Conimittee is agreeable to the proposal by tl-re

Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 2.8 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 480.

484 Office of the Labour
Commissioner

The allocation increased from Kshs 87 to Kshs 88million
million due to the refurbishment of buildings at the
Registrar of Trade Unions.

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 88 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 484.

486 District Labour
Offices

The allocation is reduced from Ksh.5nrillion to
Ksh.2million on account of refurbishment of buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 2 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 486.

487 Industrial Court The allocation increased fronr Ksh.2nrillion to
Ksh.32.4million due to the construction of Labour Court
building.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 32.4 million
allocated to the Ministry for exper-rdilure under Head 487.

735 Productivil-r Center
of Kenya

The allocation is new with Ksh.l0ntillion fol research
and feasibility.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to tlre proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs l0 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 735.

492 Office of the Director The allocations increased from Ksh.64nrillion to
Ksh.l63million due to the construction of building from
and allocations for printing, training and hospitality.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 163 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expendilnre under Head 492.

5r7 District Employment
offices

A slight reduction of allocations for constnrclion of
building fronr Ksh.6. Smil lion to Ksh.6. 3nri I liori.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the

13



Minister that a sunr not exceeding Kshs 6.3 million
allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under Head 5l 7.

632 Jua Kali
Development
Division

The allocations increased from Ksh.l06million to
Ksh.l32million due to the refurbishnrenl of buildings and
research.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 132 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 632.

607 Vocational Training
Centre-Athi River

The allocations increased from Kslr.l 83nrillion to
Ksh.808.5million due to the refurbishment and

construction works, purchase of specialized planl and
machinery financed by various developmenl partners
and GoK.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 808 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 607.

682 National Industrial
Training Centre-
Nairobi

The allocations for refurbishment of buildings is reduced
from Ksh.6million to Ksh.3milion.

The Committee is agreeable 1o the orooosal bv the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 3 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 682.

684 National Industrial
Training Centre-
Kisumu

National Industrial
Training Centre-
Mombasa

Kenya Textile
Training Institute

The allocation increased from Ksh.5.5million to
Ksh.9million due to specialized planl and niachinery for
Kisunru East dislricl.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
N4inister that a sum nol excccding Kshs 9 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 684.

686 The head's allocation increased from Ksh.5.5ntillion to
Ksh.l5.4million due to purchase of specialized plant and
nrachinery for Mvita district.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 15.4 million
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 686.

687 The allocation is reduced from Ksh.4.5million to
Ksh.3million.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 3 nrillion
allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under Head 687.

1.4



VOTE 42 - MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAI RS AND SPORTS.

Mandate
The inrporlanl role played by the youth in national developntenl cannot be gainsaid. 1-)re
establislutent of the Youth Enterprise Development Fund has enabled a nunlber of the
youth to become business creators and secure decent entploymenl for tlrentselves. The
Kozi Kv,ct I/iJcnto ttrliattve was recently launched witlr the ainr of creating job
opportunities for the youth.

The Ministries' PoJicl, include among others;-
Pronroting youth development by designirig policies and prograrrmes thal burld young
people's capacity;
Developing a National Youth Policy (NYP) to ensure Kenyan yolrth participarior.r rn the
development of the country;
Facilitating establrslilrent of a National Youth Council (]IJYC) to populanze tlre yourh
agerrda;

Coordinating youtli orgar-rizations in the country to ensure youth developnrenl tlrrou_qlr
structured organizations, collaborations and networking;
Developing youth resollrce centers,
Rehabilitating and expand youth polytechnics and the National Youth Sen,ice CI.IYS);
and Facilitating training and prepararion of the Youtli for Nation burlding.

Observations
The huge difference between the ceilings and the requested resources is due to the
Ministries' inability to absorb all funds allocated.

Analysis of the Vote Allocations at Gross Level in Kshs, Millions.

R

42

Prrnred Esrrnrates 2009/10. 2010/l l. Treasury Circular No 5/2010. Sector Reporrs

ot
e

Categorl, Pr inte
d

Estirn
a tes
2009il
0

Revi
sed

2009t
r0

Req ues

ted
Amoun
t

Cerlrng
s

2010t2
0il

Prrnle
d

Estr rn a

tes

2010t2
0il

G ross 5,336 5,484 8,434.4 5,512 5,445.5

A
I
A

63

5.273

63

5.421

63 695

N
et

5.509 5.3 76

D
42

G ross
GoK
Lonns
Gra nts

4,950
2.915
1.363

612

5,609
3,62 0

r.363
621

6,637.4 5,1 3?

3.t40
r 378
6t9

4,819.4
i.i06
200
I t) )

15



Vole 42 Anolltses of Recurrenl Estimotes bv Heod.

0t7

l'i tle Comments
General
Administration
and planning
Sen,ices

The allocation has decreased by 21%
240,772,642due to specialised ntarerials
current transfers, grants and subsidies.

to
and

Kshs
other

The Committee is agreeable to rhe proposal by the
Minister that a sunt not exceeding Kshs240.712,642
millions allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 200.

Development
Planning Selvices

Tl-re allocation slightly decreased frorn Kshs.21,Z2),544
to Kshs.18,235,984.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 18.235,984
niillion allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 795.

N.)'.S Headquarters
Adminislr-ative
Services

The allocation slightly decreased flonr
1,058,773,057 to 1,022,909,493 nrillion due
inconre generating activities.

Kshs.
to low

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs I ,022,809,493
niilliorr allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 0l 3.

NYS Engineering
Institute -

Ilu a ral<a

The allocation increased slightly fronr Kshs. 92, 226.491
to Kshs. 97,612,880 due to an increase in specialrz_ed
material and supplies.

The Contnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by rhe
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 97.612.880
niillion allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 01 6.

NYS Seo'etarial
College -
Ruaral<a

The allocatiorr increased slightly front Kshs. 44,500,41 6
to Kshs44,622,l l Tnrillions due to the insritute inability
to generate optimum income internally.

The Contnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister thal a sum not exceeding Kshs 44,662j11
nillion allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 0l 7.

036 Nairobi
Engineering
Craft School

The allocation increased from Kshs
11.129.941 to Kshs 89.582.589 nrillion due to an
increase for s cialised rraterials

16



Head Title Comments

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the

Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 89,582,589
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 036.

081 Yalta Complex The allocation increased from Kshs.I 14,05I ,656
to Kshs. 125,092,617 n'rillion due to training expenses

and specialised niaterials.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the

Minisler tliat a sum not exceeding Kshs 124,092,611
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 081 .

357 NYS Catering School-
Gilgil

Tlre allocation increased from Kshs.6 1,994,224
to Kshs.66,291,581 million due to training expenses
and specialised rnaterials.

The Con.rniittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sLrm not exceeding Kshs 66.291,581
million allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under
Head 357.

3s8 NYS Training Units The allocation increased from Kshs.279,334,201 to
Kshs.297,409,268 million due to increased personal
allowance.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 297.409.268
nrillion allocated to the Ministry tbr expenditure under
Head 358.

Production Units Tlre allocation increased from Kshs.263, 186.273
to Kshs.287,336.831 million

The Conrnrittee is agreeable 10 the proposal by the
Minister that a sunr nol exceeding Kslrs 287,336.831

36r

090 NYS Street Youth
Rehabilitation

The allocation increased from Kshs.120,435,000 to

Kslrs.129,302,007million due to training expenses and

speciali sed materials.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 129,302.001
rrrilliurr aliueatctl tu the lvlirristry lLr cnpcrrditutc utttlct
Head 090..

1.7



a

Head Title Comments
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 361.

363 Maintenance Services The allocation has decreased b), 1syo Il'onr
Kslrs. 1 58,17 4,060 to Kshs. 135.701,733 rnillion.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 135,701.733
nrillion allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 363

339 Youth Development
Field Ser-vices

Tlre allocation increased from Kshs.2 1 6302,41 6

to Kshs.36l,350,l50 million due to basic sala ries

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 361 .302.416
million allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under
Head 339.

Youth Polytechnics
Field Sen,ices

The allocation increased from Kshs.2 11 .7 60.132
to Kshs.286,842,199 million due to an increase ur

towards basic salaries for permanent eniployees.

TIie Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 286,842.199
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 386.

Youth Poll,technics and
Training Services
This cottsl il utes Speciol
tteeds Erlucoliotr, Yo uth
poly1sg1,rlc nnd
troinirt g fi eId services,

Quoli6, Assurtnce on.
startdords ond Free
youth polylg.lrri.
troining.

Tlre allocation decreased frorn Kshs.1.164,261.387 to
Kshs.1,101,326,444 million due to subsidies to non
financial public enterprises being allocated Kshs. 894.5
nrillion .

The Coninrittee is agreeable to the proposal b), the
Miriister that a sunr not exceeding Kshs I ,101.326,444
nrillion allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 689.

904 Youth Development
Services
Tlti s con st i tu I e s )/ou llt
sociol developntenl,
)'oul h etnpl o)tntenl and
enterprise, )'outlt
etilpowernlenl and
parl i ci pa t t on, )'ou I lt
e nt erpr i s e cl ev e I opnt e nl

./intd and Alattonal t,otrllt
cottncil

The allocation increased from Kshs.347,611 .494
to Kshs.422,509,733 million due to allocation towards
basic salaries for permanent enrployees.

Tlie Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 422,509.7i3
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure urrder
Head 904.

386

689

18



a

Head Title Comments
267 National Sports

I nstitu te
The allocation decreased fi-orn Kshs. 10,81 6,1'll
to Kslrs. 1 0,046,284 rn i I lion

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal b), the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 10,046.284
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 267 .

927 Hcadquarters
Administrative Services

The allocation increased frorn Kshs.I 55,800.000
to Kshs.223,880,000 due to the exclusion of capital

Brants to government agerrcies.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 223.880.000
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 927 .

933 Provincial Sports
Administrative Services

The allocation increased fror.n Kshs.35,485,938
to Kshs.37,666,028. Due to the inclusion of Nairobi
Province.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum nol exceeding Kshs 37.666,028
million allocated to the Ministry for expendilure under
Head 933.

934 District Administrative
Services

TIre allocation increased fron-r Kslis. 315.592,111 to
Kshs 33 I .l 07.81 7

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 331,107,817
million allocated to the Ministry for expenditure under
Head 934.

930 Sports Stadia
Management Board

The allocation has remained constant at Kshs.42
million.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the
Minister that a sum not exceeding Kshs 42 rnillion
allocaled to the Ministry for expenditure under llead
v )v.

19



Vote 42 Artulyses of Developntent Estimote s bv Heud.

Head Title Comments
200 General

Administration and
planning Services

The allocation decreased frorr Kshs 513.918.49i ro
366,960,432 due to purchase of specialised plant, equiprrenr
and nrachinery and basic u,ages for tenrporary employees

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minisrer
lhat a sum not exceeding Kshs 366,918,497 nrillion allocaled
to the Mi for ex nditure under Head 200

795 Development Planning
Services

The allocation is nill

0r3 N.Y.S Headquarters
Administrative
Sen,ices

l-he allocatiol decreased fi-otl Kshs.2 ,261,820,000
to Kshs.866,000,000 nrillion due to the reductiorr irr lhe
budget for purchase of specialised plant, equipnrenr arrd
nrachinery.

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by tlie Minisrer
llral a sum not exceeding Kshs 866,000,000 million allocated
1o the Mini for ex diture under Head 013

016 NYS- Engineering
Institute -Ruaraka

This new sub-head has been introduced. Kshs.24,000.000
rnillion for the specialized works at the institute.

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minisrer
that a sum not exceeding Kshs 24,000,000 million allocared ro
tlrc Ministry for expenditure under Head 016.
I ssu c:

What is the stification for this introduction?o
358 NYS Training Units The allocatiorr has renrairred coltstant at Kshs.l70 rrrillron for

construction works.

-l-he 
Comrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by tlre Mirrister

that a surtr not exceedirrg Kshs 170, million allocated to tl-,e

Minis for ex diture under Head 358.
361 Production Units 'fhe allocatiorr decreased fronr Kshs.96.500.000 lo

Kshs.79,600,000 rn i ll ion.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a sunr not exceeding Kshs 79,600,000 million allocared to
the Mini for ex diture under Head 361

363 Maintenance Sen,ices The allocation decreased fi-onr Kshs.60.000.000 ro
Kshs 30,600,000 nrillion.

The Conrrrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a surl not exceeding Kshs 30,600,000 rnillion allocated to
the Minis for nditure Lrrrder Head 363

689 Youth Poll,technics and
Training Sen,ices

The allocation increased fi'om Kshs.586.52I .556 lo
Kshs.691,700.000 rnrllion due to a allocation reduclrorr irr
corrstluction of bLr ildin

20



Head 'Iitle Conrnrenls

The Corrrrnitlee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister
lhat a sum nol exceeding Kshs 691,700,000 million allocated
1o the Ministry for expenditure under l-iead 689.

904 Youth I)evelopment
Scrvices

The allocatiorr decreased flonr Kshs.l ,384,605,113 lo
Kshs.770.062,674 nrillion due to no allocalion on purchase of
cerlrfied seeds.

The Conrmitlee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
tlral a sunr not exceeding Kshs 170,062,614 nrillion allocated
1o the Ministry for expenditure under Head 904.

927 Fleadquarters
a dm inistrative Services

Tlre allocation increased from Kslls.42l ,422,044 to

Kshs.992.000,000 million due to conslruction of civil works
u,ortlr.

The Cornnriftee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
lhal a sum not exceeding Kshs 992,000,000 million allocated
lo the Ministry for expenditure under Head 927.

fhe rrerv allocatron of Kshs 140,424,494 nrillron is to cater for
neu,Dislrrcls.

The Cornrlitlee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
thal a srrnr nol exceedirrg Kshs 140.424,494 million allocaled
to the N4ir:istr'1, ;or cxpenditurc undcr Hcad 934

District Ad ministrative
Services

934

933 Provincial Sports
A.!---:-:^r--^a:--^AUlrlttttslt allvc

Services

The allocation decreased fi-orr Kshs. 94,500,000 to Kslts.
41.255.000 r'rillion Cue tc c..,erhaul :nd ref';:'bishn.le::t of
construcl ion and civil works.

The Cournrittee is agreeable to tlre proposal by the Minister
that a surr not exceedirrg Kshs 41,256,000 rlillion allocated to
the Mini for ex ilure under Head 933

21.



VOTE 18 - MINISTRY OF GENDER. CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT:

Mandate

The ntandates of the Ministry of Gender. Children and Social Development includes among
others:

. Policies on Gender. Children and Socral Developmenl

. Gender Mainstreanting into National Developnlenl

. Women Enterprise Development Fund

. Promotion and Coordination of volunteer services

. Social welfare for Vulnerable Groups

. Community Development

. Programmes and lnstitutions for Children's Care and Development

The Major progranlmes by the Ministry include among others;-

Women Enterprise Fund (WEF)
Tlie Wonren Enterprise Furrd (WEF) was established by the Goverrulent in 2007 . The rationale
of setting up the Fund is to promote econonric entpowerntent of women by providing
alternative financial services. Tlre Fund is a flagship project under the Social Pillar of tlie Vision
2030.

National Council for Persons with Disabilities
The National Council for Persons with Drsabilities was set up irr Decenrber 2004 following the
enactment of the Persons with Disabilities Act (PWD), 2003 to promote the rights of persons
with disability in Kerrya and mainstreanl disability issues into all aspects of national
development, The Council is niandated to fornrulate and develop nteasllres and policies
designed to achieve equal opportunities for PWDs.

Vote l8 Analvses of the 2010/l I Recurrent Estimotes bv Heod.

[Iead Title Comments
794 Gender and

development
includes;
National
Contmissiort on
Gender and
Det,elopment

The allocalion reduced from Ksh.75.4 million to Ksh.74.9 million
due to the National Comntission on Gender and Development
grants.

The Conrrnittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sunr not exceeding Kshs 74.9 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 794.

903 Community
Based
Nutrition
Programme

The allocation decreased from Ksh.l7.59 million to Ksh.ll nrillion
due to. Printing. specialized ntaterials, Office supplies. ftrel and
routine nraintenance..

The Conrnrittee is agreeable to the proposal b), the Minister thal a

?2



sunr nol exceeding Kshs I I million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 903.

904 SocialWelfare The allocalions increased fronr Ksh.440.5 million to Ksh. 538.8

nrillion due to Other capital grants that increased from Ksh.430
million to Ksh.530 million.

The Conrniittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 538.8 ntillion allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 904.

906 Vocational
rehabilitation

The allocation decreased from Ksh.67.8 million to Ksh.6l.9 million
due 10 men-rbership fees and subscriptions to Internalional
organizations.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 61.9 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 906.

907 Community
Mobilization
and
Development

909

t22

District
Administrative
Services

Headquarters
Administrative
Services:
lncludes
Orphans and
Vulnerable
Children's
Services and
Children's
Services.

Plrru
The allocation increased froni Ksh.197.76 million to Ksh.805
million due to grants at the headquaners. Utilities, renlals. other
capital grants. transfers for the Orphans and vulnerablc Children's
services and other operating expenses for the Children's Services.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

slrn) not exceeding Kshs 805 million allocated 10 the Minislry for
expendilure under Head 122.

123 Rehabilitation
School

The head's allocation increased fronr Kshs 158.7 million to Kshs
170.3 niillion due to basic wages increase and personal allowance.

The Committee rs agreeable to lhe proposal by the Minister that a

sLur not exceeding Kshs 170.3 nrillion allocated to the Ministrl, f6;
expenditure under Head 123.

The allocation decreased from Kshs. 13.8 million 1o Kshs 7.3

million due to printing and research.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

slrm not exceeding Kshs 7.3 million allocated lo the Ministry for
CX enditure ulder. IIead 907
The allocalion increased fronr KSh.189.78 n-rillion to Ksh.217.71
million due to basic salaries, personal allowance, donreslic travel for
the New Districts.

The Conrmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister thal a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 217,77 niillion allocated to the Ministry for
ex iture under Head 909

23



124 Children's
Remand
Homes

The head's allocation increased fronr Kshs 84.6 nrillion to 90.9
nrillion due to due to employee's compensation.

The Comnlittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sunl not exceeding Kshs 90.9 million allocated lo the Ministry for
expendilure under LIead I 24.

125

148

Provincial
Children's
Services

District
Children's
Services

The head's allocation increased from Kshs 53 million to Kshs 55

nrillion due to due to entployee's compensation.

The Conrnrittee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister thal a

sum not exceeding Kshs 53 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 125.

The head's allocation increased from Kshs 176.5 million to Kshs
198.6 nrillion due to employee's compensation.

The Comnrittee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister that a

sum nol exceedrng Kshs I98.6 nrillion allocated to the Ministry for
expendilure under Head 248.

226 National
Council for
Children
Services

The head's allocation is constanl at Kshs 50 million due to grants

The Conrnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceedrng Kshs 50 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditrrre under Head 226.

24



Vote l8 Anolvses of the 2010/11 Development Eslimotes bv Heod

Head Title Comments
558 Headquarters

Administrative
Services,
lncludes Social
Proleclion
Serelarial

The allocation decreased from Kshs 47.86 nrillron to Kshs l0
nrillion due to LINICEF and GoK component reduction.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal b), the Minister thal a

sllm not exceeding Kshs l0 million allocated 1o the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 558.

794 Gender and
Development
includes;
lYomen
Enlerprise Fund

The allocation remained constant at Ksh.48l million due to
Ksh.440million to cater for capital granls lo Wonren Enterprise
Fund.

'fhe Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 481 million allocated to tlie Ministry for
expenditure under Head 194.

Community
Based Nutrition
Programme

The allocation was reduced from Ksh.l0 nrrllion to Ksh.3.8 million

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 3.8 niillion allocated to tlre Ministry for
expenditure under Head 903.

904 Social Welfare The allocation was reduced from Ksh.305.5 nrillion to
Ksh.l89million due to specialized materials fronr Ksh.lS5million
to Ksh.l69million funded by WFP.

The Conrmittee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 189 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 904.

906 Vocational
rehabilitation

The allocation increased
Ksh.34million due to the
Ksh.32.6million.

slightly from Ksh.29.5n-rillion
purchase of specialized plant

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 34 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 906.

to
at

907 Communitl,
Mobilization
and
Development

900 Social Services

903

The a.llocation remained constant at Ksh. 204 million due to Capital
granls at Ksh.200million.

'l-lie Committee is agreeable lo the proposal by the Minister that a

sunl not exceeding Kshs 204 million allocated to the Minrstry lor
ex iture under Head 900

The allocation increased front Ksks 75 million to 80 nrillion due to
capital grants.

agreeable to tlie proposal b), tlre Minister that aThe Comnrittee is

25



sum not exceeding Kshs 3 nrillion allocated 1o the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 907

909 District
Administrative
Services

The construction of burlding allocations increased fron-t

Ksh.40million to Ksh.60nrillron.

The Committee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 60 million allocated 1o the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 909.

122 Headquarters
Administrative
Services
Includes the
Unit Orphans
and Vulnerable
Children's
Services

Rehabilitation
School

The allocation increased fronr Ksh.l,741million to Ksh.2,
230million due 1o other capital grants at Ksh.1, ll4:rrrillion for
Orphans and vulnerable children's services funded by LINICEF,
GoK, IDA and various donors.

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 2,230 rnillion allocated 1o the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 122.

123 The allocation increased fronr Kshs 1,741 nrillion to Kshs 2,230
milliorr due to purchase of vehicles, specialized n.raterial and
funding by I.INICEF, IDA. GoK and other donors.

The Cornmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister thal a

sum not exceeding Kshs 2.230 nrillion allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head I 23.

r24 Children
Remand

The allocation was reduced fronr Kshs l5 million to 3 nrillion

The Conimittee is agreeable to lhe proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 3 nriilion allocateci to the iviinistry for
expenditure under Head 124.

126 Street Children
Rehabilitation
Centre

The allocation increased sli-ehtl), from Ksh.42million to Ksh.43nrillion
and reduces to Ksh.l 6million in the nrediurr tenl.

The Committee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 43 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 126.

148 District
Children's
Services

The construction of building allocation increased fronr Ksh.40rrillion to
Ksh.60nrilion and increase in the ntedium ternr.

The Comrnittee is agreeable 10 the proposal by the Minister that a

sunr not exceeding Kshs 60 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head I 48.

26



VOTE 4I- MINISTRY OF STATE FOR NATIONAL HERITAGE AND
CULTIJRE

Mandate

The Ministry is mandated to develop policies on national heritage and culture, public records
management, research, library services and coordination of NGOs activities.

o Expanded national library services to help in reducing illiteracy levels in the country
. Enhanced and building capacity for improved reading culture in Kenya
. Expanded of records management especially in the public sector
. Consolidated and tracing of archival materials in other countries to be brought back to

Kenya
. Streantlined of NGOs activities in the country and essential policies to make thenr nrore

accountable

Vole 4l Anolvses ofRecurrenl Eslimotes bv Heod

The allocation is slightly scaled down from Kshs 80.63 nrillion to
Kshs 77.67 million due to the Purchase of Office fumiture and
general supplies.

The Conrnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the }vlinister that a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 77.67 million allocated to the Ministry for
ex diture under Head 494

497 Provincial
Records Caters

There is a slight reduction fronr Kshs 19.15 nrillion to Kshs 17.96
The record will be done the nearby central cenler.

Tlie Conrnrittee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister tlrat a
v ^l^ t ? rlr --:lt:^- ^ll^^^r^r r^ rr^^ l,i--i^l\JttJ I t.)w ttl)lllwrl oll\JUotl;u tu tIllJ lyttlltJ

Head Title Conrments
0ls General

Administration
and Planning
Serryices

Thc allocaiion 'was rroderately slashed dowrr front kslis 25i.21
million to kshs 197.22 million due to the Institute of Prin.ratc
Research, specialised malerials and supplies was reduced.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by lhe Minister that a

sunr not exceeding Kshs I97,22 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 015.

3s3 District
Records
lVlanagement
Services

The allocation is slightly scaled up from Kshs 13.27 million to Kshs
17.52 nrillion due to the Purchase of vehicles and other lransporl
equipnrent during lhe currenl financial year.

The Conrnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister thal a

sum nol exceeding Kshs I7.52 million allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 353.

494 National
Archives

^r ^.,^^^liJUtll ltut ! Uvtul

27

t^--
Itrl



ex iture under Head 491
595

495

Non-
Governmental
Organizations

T The allocatron is constant as the grants renrains constant at kshs
I l0 million with a projeclion of rncreasing ro Kshs 155 million in
2011112 and more NCOs oversight is envisaged.

The Contmittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs ll0 ntillron allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 595.

Museums
Headquarters
and Regional
Museums

The allocation is constant as the grants remains constant at kshs 560
million with a projection of increasrng to Kshs 610 million in
2011112 for the Institute of Printare Research.

The Committee is agreeable to rhe proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 560 million allocated to the Ministry for
ure under Head 495

849 Permanent
Presidential
Commission
On Music

The allocation is moderately scaled down from Kshs 52.55 million to
Kshs 37.9 ntillion. Due to Dontestic travel and Purchase of Office
fumiture and general supplies.

The Comrrrittee is agreeable 1o the proposal by the Minister that a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 37.9 ntillion allocated to the Ministry for
iture under Head 849

916 Headquarters
Cultural
Services

Development
of Performing
Arts

The allocation has slightly decreased fronr from Kshs 44.07 rrillion
to kshs4l.922 million.

The Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 41.922 million allocared to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 916.

920 The allocation rentains constanl at Kshs 4.31 ntillion

The Conrnrittee is agleeable to rhe proposal by,the lr4inister that a

sum not exceedinp Kshs 4.31 ntillron allocated 1o the Ministry for
ex iture under Head 920

925

913

District
Cultural
Services

There is a minor reduclion from Kshs 45.41 million to kshs 41.19
million.

The Comntittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 41.9 nrillion allocated to the Ministry for
diture under Head 925

Library
Services

The allocation is constant with granls al kshs 550 nrillion with a
projection of increasing lo Kshs 610 nrillion in20lll12.

The comnrittee is agreeable to rhe proposal by the Minister lhat a

snrn not exceeding Kshs 550 nrillion allocaled to the Ministry for
ex ture under Head 913

28



496 Antiquities,
Historic
Monuments and
Sites

Vole 4l Anolvses of DeveloDmenl Eslimotes bv Heud.

The allocation has decreased from kshs 37.5 million to kshs 34
nrillion mainly due to construclion of Buildings and heroes
Monuments.
I he Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mirrister that a

s,-rr:::ot exceeding Kshs 34.7 million allocated tc the l\,4inistri,for
ex nditure under Head 496.

[Iead Title Comments
494 National

Archives
The allocation has slightly increased front Kshs 71.3 million to Kshs
74 million, due 1o Other Operating expenses at Kshs 60 nrillion.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by lhe Minister lhat a
sLrm not exceeding Kshs 74 million allocated lo the N4inistry for
expenditure under Head 494.

495 Museums
Headquarters
and Regional
Museums

The allocation has increased from kshs 98.9 million to kshs 104.8
nrillion due to construction of Buildings and civil works and Kshs
104.5 liom development partners.

The Committee is agreeable to lhe proposal by the Minister that a

sum not exceeding Kshs 104.8 million allocated to tl're Ministry for
expenditure under Head 495.

849 Permanent
Presidential
Commission on
Music

l-he allocation has decreased slightly from kshs 32.7 nrillion to kshs
30.7 million due to construction of Buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

slrm nol exceeding Kshs 30.7 million allocaled lo tl'le Ministry for
expenditure under Head 849.

916 Headquarters
Cultural ser-v'ices

'fhe allocation has decreased in capital grants fronr Kshs l2 nrillion
to Kshs ,5.,5 nrillion.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the l\4inister that a

sunr not exceeding Kshs l2 nrillion allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 916.

925 District Cultural
Services

The allocation has increased from Kshs 37 million to Kshs 64.4
million mainly for construction of Buildings.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a

sunr not exceeding Kshs 64.4 niillion allocated to the Ministry for
expenditure under Head 925.

913 Library Services The allocation has decreased in capital grants fronr Kshs 136 niillion
to Kshs 100 million.

The Committee is agreeable 1o the proposal b1, the Minisler that a

sum nol exceeding Kshs 100 milliori allocated to lhe Ministry for
expenditure under Head 913.

29



VOTE: 35 - MINISTRY OF STATE FOR SPECIA L PROGRAMMES

Mandate

The Ministry of Special Programmes was established in 2004 to handle and co-ordinate disaster
nlanagement in the country. The Ministry is currenlJy spearheading forntulation of a
contprehensive National Disaster Managemenl Policy rvhich targets inlervenlions in the
mitigation of national disasters such as floods, drought and the national response to HIV and
AIDS and coordination of resettlement and mitigation programme for Internall), Displaced
Persons (lDPs).

L'ote 35 Anslvses ofthe 2010/11 Recuruent Estimotes bv Heod.

Head Title Comments
The allocation increased form Ksh.329.5million to
Ksh.356.9 million due to purchase of vehicles at for the
Headquarters, insurance and Government pension and
retirement benefits and the disaster Mitigation programme.

The Comntittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a sum not exceeding Kshs 356.9 rnillion allocared to tlre
Ministry for expendilure under Head 143.

143 General Administrative
Services includes; Aids
Control Unit, ICT unit,
Monitoring and
Evaluation unit, Finance
Management Services,
Disaster Mitigation
P r o gr amme s, Deparl m e n t
of mitigation and
r e s ell I eme nt, N at i onal
humanitarian Fund
Secretariat

275 Relief and Rehabilitation re allocation is redr.rced from Ksh.3.084 million to
sh.1,076 nrillron due to renlals and purchase of office
rniture. Emcrgencv relief and relusee Assistance resour-ces.

e Comnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
t a sum not exceeding Kshs I,076 million allocated to the

lnr for ex diture under Head 27 5
564 National Food Security allocation reduced from Ksh.3,738 million to

.2,307million due to communication, operating expenses
d Acquisition of Srrategic stocks

The Committee is agreeable ro lhe proposal by the Minister
that a sum not exceeding Kshs 2307 nrillion allocated to the
Mini for ex diture under Head 564

603 National Aids Council The current grants reniained constant at Ksh.302ntillion

The Contnrittee is a_ereeable to the proposal b), rhe Minister
thal a sum not exceeding Kshs 302 nlillion allocated to the
Ministry for expenditure under Head 603.

30



Vole 35 Anolvses of the 2010/11 Developmenl Estimotes bv Heod.

603 National Aids Council
inclttrlcs.' Cnmmrtnitv
developmenl programmes,
lmplentenlation oJ

lnternational resolulions,
Copacity building, Total
War Against Aids

Comments
The allocations reduced from Ksh.l , 812.9 million to
Ksh.l ,348.7 million due to purchase of vehicles and

specialized plant and machinery.

The Cornnrittee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a sum not exceeding Kshs I ,348.7 million allocated to
the Mini for ex nditure under I Iead I 43

The allocation increased fronr Ksh.l ,791 .9 niillion to
Ksh 3,561 5 millron clr.re to Total War Againsl Aids and

other capital granls financed by GF, Gok, IDA and various
evelopment partncrs

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a surn not exceeding Kshs 3,563.5 ntillion allocated to
the Mini for ex ture under Head 603

Ilead T'itle
143 G eneral Administrative

Services includes,'
Monit oring and evaluation
unit, Disoster Mitigation
Prograntmes, National
Huntanilurion Fund
Secretariat

275 Relief and Rehabilitation The allocation increased from Ksh.24l million lo
Ksh.43Smillion due to the purchase of vehicles financed by
Japan.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
that a sum not exceeding Kshs 438 nrillion allocated to
the Ministry for expenditure under Llead275.

770 Western Kenya Flood
Mitigation

The allocations reduced fronr Ksh.T25nrillion to
Ksh.228million due 10 Basic wages. donrestic travel.
printing, Ilospitality, expenses and construclion works due to
the frozen funds by the donors.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister
thal a sunr not exceeding Kshs 228 nrillion allocated to the
Ministry for expenditure under Head 770.

31



MINUTES OF THE FORTY FIRST SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAI,
COM E ON LABOT]R A SOCIAL WEI,F'AR HELD ON WE DNESDAY.II]NE

O IN COM E ROOM F FLOOR NENTAI-
PARLIAMENT BUILDING AT 1I .00 A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT

The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
Tlie FIon. Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
J-he l-lon. Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
The Hon Elilah Lagat, M.P.

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY

The Hon. Gideon Konchella, M.P
The Hon. Alfred Odhiambo, M.P.

ABSENT

J'l-re Hon. Clement Waibara, M.P
Tl-re Horr. Aden Keynan, M.P.

IN-ATTENDANCE _ NATION AL ASSEMBI,Y

Mr. John Wanyoike - Clerk Assistant
Ms. Caroline Kinytra - Third Clerk Assistant
Mr. Odongo - Br.rdget Office

PRAYERS

iVI 88/20IO BUDGET ISSUES TO RAISE WITH THE MINISTRY OF
LABOUR, MINISTRY FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS, MINISTRY
OF GENDER, CHILDREN AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT, MINISTRY OF
HERITAGE AND CULTURE AND MINISTRY OF STATE FOR SPECIAL
PROG RAMMES

The budget office informed the Committee that the Br.rdger analysis of the
Cornrnittee covers the five ministries and the analysis is based on the estimates
laid in the House for the Annual Estimates for 2010/11 and the rnedium term for
the five ministries. A number of policy and budget docunrents were used
irrclLrding the following: The budget Srraregy paper (BSp) 20ogll0-20ll/2012.
MTEF Sector Reports fbr 2010, The Guidelines for prepararron of the 20lOlZ0ll-
20l2l13 MTEF Budget, The bLrdget Speech for 2010, Prirrted Esriprates for FY
201011l, Economic Survey for 2010 and other relevant documents.

32



The committee was requested to ask some of the leading Qr.restions as under;-
l. Issues for the Ministry of Labour and Human Resource Development

The Cornmittee may raise with the Minister the following issues to get answers;-

a. How does the Ministry use the AIA frorn tl-re only state corporatiorr under the
Ministry which is NSSF?

b. How far have the ar-rdit queries raised by the Controller and Auditor General
in the Ministry been addressed?

c. What is the Ministry doing to avail in the shortest tirne possible, r:pdated
Labour Market Information which can be used as a basis or evidence based
human capital planning development utilization?

d. What is the implementation status of the Ministry programmes funded in
2009110 (performance of 200912010 programmes as 2009110 BSP below;-

Programmes as per Sector Reports 2010

Promotion of Best Labour Practices;
. Resolving Labour and trade dtsputes
. Polic', on chrld labour devektped and implemented,
c Natronctl Occupational Sc1[ety and Health at workploce Policy

^-^'.^,,^,1 .,,-) ^-^--t: ^,-^lttyyt "yvLt LttLvL vyLt v..auttu..

Manpower Plamirrg Developruent, tJtilization and Productivity Management;
. Job seekcrs ploced through the publrc employment systenl
. MSE vvorksites upgraded and developed
o 2,000 fulSEs exposed to local and tnternational exhibitions.
. 8 lvlSEs Centres of Excellence establtshed.

Policy, Planning and Administration;
. Upgrading and refurbishment of industrial training centres
. lnclustriol Attachntenl for lrainees

Programnres as per Br,rdget Strategy Paper 200912010

a) Recurrent budget head 484 (Commissioner of Labour) and head 492 (Director
of Labour) have increased budgets. What is the difference between the two
offices?

b) Head 486, District Labour Offices, - has only been allocated Kshs.67 million
from Kshs.66 million in 2009110. How will the Ministry expand services in
the many newly created districts?

c) Head 517, District Employment Officers, - has reduced allocation yet the
number of districts has gone up. How will the Ministry offer adeqr,rate services
in the new districts?

d) Head 492, Constructior-r of building, - is being br-rdgeted for in the
development vote under the office of the director (Kshsl35.5 million). Where
will the building be? When will it be constructed? What is the total projected
cost and when will it be finalized? The same question applies to heads 632

33



(Jua Kali development divisior-r), arrd head 607 (vocational trainrpg Centre -
Athi River)

2. Issues for the Ministry of State for Special Programmes

a. Head 275, Relief and rehabilitation, - the allocation reduced frorr Kshs3,084
rnillion to Kshsl,076 million, No allocation for rentals and pr:rchase of office
furniture. Emergency relief and refr-rgee assistance resoLlrces redr-rcecl tionr
Kshs3,000 million to Kshsl,000. Is the reduction going to inrpacr or1 the
department's response to emergency relief and refugee assistance in the couptry?

b. Head 564, National Food Security, - The allocation reduced from Ks3,738 to
Kshs2,307 million. No allocation for communication. Increase for other operating
expenses from Kshs247 million to Kshs1,279.l million. Decrease on allocations
for acquisition for Strategic Grain Stocks from Kshs3,465 million to Kshsl,000
n-rillion. Will the reduction on strategic grain reserve irnpede the nrinistry's
capacity to acquire tlie strategic stocks?

c. Head 603, National Aids Control, - the current grants remained constant at
Kshs302 million, what is the audit status of the state agencies accor-rnts?

d. Head 143, General Administrative Services, - the allocatiorr reclucecl forrn
Kshs8l2.9 million to Kshsl,348.7 rnillior-r. No allocations for purchase of vehicles
and purchase of specialized plant and rnachinery. This is fur-rdecl by Gok, LtNDp,
ADP and various development partners. Is the reduction inclicative of donor
support withdrawal?

e. Head 770, Western Kenya Flood Mitigation, - the allocation redlcecl fr.opr
Kshs725 million to Kshs228 million. No allocations for foreign rravel and other
capital grants and transfers. Reduced items include basic wages, donrestic travel
ar-rd printir-rg, l-rospitality, other operating expenses and constnrction works. Are
there frozen funds by the donors? Wl-rat is tlie breakdown of the expenses
(consultancy fees, civil works, procurement and other charges)?

Issues for the Ministry of Gender children and social Development

a) How far has the Ministry addressed audit issues raised by the Controller apd Ar-rditor
General in their last report FY 2007108?

b) What is the current statlrs of the women enterprise fund? What is the uptake level of
the fund, has it achieved its intended objectives?

c) Can the Ministry tell the Committee the achievement levels with the resollrces
allocated to it in 2009110 generally and under the following programmes?

Gender and Social Development;
o How many self help groups trained and supporled with grants
. The status of the National Social Protection policy 

.

' The number of women entrepreneLrrs accessing women enterprise ftrnd
. The status of the Fernale Genital Mutilation policy.
Child Protection Services;
o Number of children under protection

3

34



o The number of Remand and rehabilitation schools constructed

d) Head 794, Gender and development, - the allocation reduced fioni Kshs75.4 rnillion
to Kshs74.9 niillion. What is tlie irnplernentation status of the Goverrunent move to
have 30% women given public jobs opportunities?

e) IIead 903, Social Welfare,- the allocation incrcased fiom Kshs440.5 million to
Kshs538.8 million. The increases is on the accounts of caprtal grants that increased
from Kshs430 million to Kshs530 million. What is the audit status of the state
agencies receiving the capital?

0 Head 906, Vocational rehabilitation, - the allocation reduced from Kshs67.8 million
to Kshs6l.9 million. Membership fees and subscriptions to International
Organizations reduced from Kshs25 million to Kshsl2 mrllion. Which are these
international organizations and what benefit does Kenya get from being a member?

g) Head 909, District Adnrinistrative Services, - tl-re allocation increased fronr
KslrsI89.78 to Kshs211.71 mlllion. Increased items include basic salaries from
Kshs9l million to Kshsl06.66 million, personal allowance from Kshs32 million to
Kslis45.6 million and domestic travel form Kshsl I million to Kshsl7.96 million. Are
tlrere any new employees? How many and how will they be distribr.rted to the
districts? How is the current staff distribution across the districts?

h) Head 12.2, the allocation, - increased from Kshs797.76 rnillion to Kshs805 ntillion.
New ttem, current grants at the headquarters, utilities rentals, other capital grants and
tra.ttsfers lor the orphans and.,,ulnerab!c children ser.,'ices. l\,'l'.rcl.: of thc rcsourccs arc
otlier capital grants and transfers at Kshs636.9 nrillion. What criterion is being used in
selecting beneficiaries? What remedies does the ministry use to vet the selectiorr
process since there is open abuse at most grassroots leading to non deserving cases
benefitting at the expense ofthe deserving cases?

i) Head 903, Community based nutrition programme, the allocation reduced from
kshs.l0 million to Kshs3.8 milliorr. What is the criterion for selection of districts to
benefit from the programme?

j) I-lead 904, Social Welfare, - the allocation reduced form Kshs305.5 n-rillion to
Kshsl89 million on account of specialized materials form Khsl85 million to Khssl6g
million that is funded by WFP. Is the loan a grant and what are the conditions
attached to it?

k) Head 906, vocational training, - the allocation increased slightly from Kstrs29.5
rnillion to Kshs34 million. This is on account of purchase of specialized plant at
Kshs32.6 million. There being no allocation to the unit in the outer years, does tl-re

ministry intend to scrap the unit?
l) Head 909, District Administrative Services, - the construction of building allocations

tncreased from Kshs4O million to Kshs 60 million. Where is the building being
constructed? What is the estimated cost? And how long will it take to be completed?

m) Head 122, Headquarters Administrative Services, - the allocation increased form
Kshs1,74l million to Kshs2,230 million. New item, other capital grants at Kshsl,774
nrillion for orphans and vulnerable children services. This is funded by IINICEF,
Gok, IDA and various donors. What criterion is beir-rg used in selecting the
beneficiaries? What remedies does the ministry use to vet the selection process and
what is the sustainability of the project?

35



n) Ilead 126, Street children rehabilitation centre, - the allocatron increased slightly lornr
I(shs42 million to Kshs43 rnillion and reduces to Kshsl6 million in the medium rernr.
what criterion defines the spatial distribution of the rehabrlrtation centre's ip tfte
districts? Whal is the status of these centre's and how effective are rhey fulfilling their
objectives since there seems to be many street children back to tolvns and estates?

o) Head 148, District Children's services, - the construction of buildings allocatior.r
increased forrn Khs40 million to Kshs60 million and increase in the mediunr term,
where is the building being constructed? What is the estinrated cost and how Iolg wi3
it take to be completed?

4. Issues for the Ministry of State for National Heritage

a) How far has the Ministry addressed ar-rdit issues raised by the Controller and Ar-rditor
General in their last report FY 2007/08?
b) Can the Ministry inforn-r the Committee the achievement levels with tl-re resolrrces
allocated to it in 2009110 generally and under the following programmes?
c) Key Expected Outpurs 2009110

) "' il :fl # : :ilffi:, ?;lt::,.,, g h ero e s c o n s r ru c r e d
. Study carried out on economic potential of culture
Public records and Library Services;

: +lfH:ff#*::cuments digitized and docu,renrs nricromnred rbr
preservation
The number of researclrers and members of the pLrblic provicled witlr
arcl-rival materials

: " *'l#[*dtHJ.H"H :};'1,,

d) Head 353, District records management services, - the allocation slightly scaled Lrp
frorn Kshsl3.27 rnillion to Kshsl7.52 million. Do the newly created districts all have
records rnanagement service? If no when will they have?

e) Head 595, Non Governmental Organizations, - the.current grants renrain constant at
Kshsll0 million. How accountable are the NGOs operating in Kenya, what is the
level of oversight by the Goverrunent over the NGOs?

f) 495 Museums Headquarters and regional mlrseLlms, - provision of current grants
remain constant at Kshs560 million. The institute of Primate research is provided for,
what is the work of the institute, where is it based and how far has its objectives been
achieved?

g) Head 849, Permanent Presidential Commission on Music, - the allocation scale down
fornr Kshs52.55 million to Kshs37.9 million, does this unit provide any relevant
service to Kenyans?

h) Head 925 District Cultural Services, - there is a minor redr,rctiorr h'om Kshs45.41
million to Kshs4l.79 million. Are these cr.rltural services available in all the districts?

36



i) Head 913, Library service, - the current grants renrain almost constant at Kshs550
million. How has the presence of library services contributed to the enhancements of
literacy levels in Kenya? What furture exparrsion of library services does the n-rinistry
have?

j) Head 494, National Archives, - tl're allocation slightly scaled urp front Kshs7l.3
million to Kshs74 million. What is the ministry doing to return archival rnaterials
which are lying in foreign countries e.g. Britain and Germany?

k) Head 495, Museums headquarters and regional mLrseums, - provisions for this heads
lightly increased. Wl-rere is the building being constructed, what is the total cost and
when will the building be completed?

5. Issues for the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports

a) How far has the Ministry implernented ar-rdit issues raised by the Controller and
Auditor General in the last audited accolrnts of 2007108?

b) The implementation progress of the Ministry programmes financed in2009ll0 on;-

1 .Youth Development and Empowerment Services;
. Skilled youth graduating from NYS
. Barracks/kitchens/messes/officer's houses constructed, rehabilitated and

equipped
- \/^,,.L -^1.4^^L-;^^--L^Lilj+-+-l -.--.1 --..:,.,. IJ r vurrr purJ ttLrurruJ lLllaurlltdrtru dllu trtlutl_,l_rtru

. Youth polytechnics benefitting fronr the subsided yor-rth tuition

. Youth empowerment centers'/field offices constructed
o Youth empowered through sensitization, entrepreneurship skills and trees

for jobs prograrnme.
. Funding for youth enterprises.
o What is the Ministry doing to ensure l00oh compliance in loan repayment

to ensure sustainability of the Youth Fund progranrme and encourage
independence among the youth?

. The achievement levels of the state corporaticn (Sports Stadia
Management Board and Youth Enterprise Development Fur-rd)? FIow do
they appropriate their surplus budgets

2. Management of sports facilities;
. No. of youths identified and trained in sports skills
. Participation in international sports and events.
. Community sports grounds developedirehabilitated

c) Head 904, Yor.rth development services, - the allocation has reduced towards basic
salaries for permanent employees. What is the status of the youth enterprise fund that
continues to be funded to the tune of Kshsl65 million? What is the loan delinquency
rate? To what extent has the fund been successful in terms of err-rployntent creation?

d) Head 358, NYS trair-ring units, - the allocation has remained the same at KshslT0
million, what is the purpose of these construction works?

37



e) Head 689, Youth polytechnics training services, - tlre allocatior-r has ipcreased by
18%. How Ilany polytechnics have been built to date? Wl-rat is the spatial
distribution?

MIN:8912010 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chairperson thanked all the Members and
adjor.rrrred the rneeting at one fifteen o'clock.

!
h

-{
Signature Date

Chairperson

38



MINUTES OF THE FORTY SECONI) SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON I,AROIIR AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELD ON THURSDAY

IN COMMITTEE ROOM FIFTH R
PARLIAMENT BUILDING AT IO.OO A.M.

MEMI}ERS PRESENT

The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
The Hon. Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
'fhe Hon. Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
T'he Hon. Elijah Lagat, M.P.
The I{on. Gideon Konchella, M.P.
'fhe Hon. Alfred Odhiambo, M.P.

ABSENT

The Hon. Clement Waibara, M.P
The Hon. Aden Keynan. M.P.

IN-ATTENDANCE _ NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

irlr. Julrrr Warryuiku - Clelk Assistarrt
I\{s. Caroline Kinyua - Third Clerk Assistant
Mr. Odongo - Budget Office
N{r. Muthengi- Budget Office

MIN 9O/2OIO DELIBERATIONS WITH THE MINISTER OF S'I'ATE FOIT SPECIAL
PROGRAMMES. MINISTRY.S F'INAN CIAL ESTIMATES 20IO/2OI 1

I lon. Naomi Shaban, M.P. - Minister for Special Programme:; accompanied by:-
Hon. Mahamud Mohammed, M.P. - Asst. Minister
Mr. A.A.O. Mondoh - Permanerrt Secretary
Mr. Peter Eripete - AG. Director M&R
Mr. Dennis Kamuren - Deputy Director (C & A) NACC
Ms. Pamela Ongwae - National Project Co. ADB Fund Project
Mr. David Kibe Kariuki - AG. NPC WKCDD/FIVIP
Mr. Ibrahin-r A. Maalirn - SDS Relief and Rehabilitation
Mr. Calvin Shivanga - CFO Administration/Finance
Mr. M.C. Gitari - SDS Administration
I\4r. T.M. Mocha - CEO/Secretary National Humanitarian Fr-rnd and
Ms. Kagendo Marangu - DDHRM.

Infonned the Committee that:-

The Ministry has not been allocated money to pay the IDPs Kshs25,000 and
Kshsl0,000. They have only been allocated money for pr-rrchase of building

39



lll

IV

VI

VII

VIII

lx

materials. The Mirristry had requested for a br-rdgetof 2.3 billion ro resettle rhe
IDPs but they were given 145 mrllion so it will not be possible to resettle all the
IDPs.

There is no burdget that was allocated to the Ministry of State for Special
Programmes to cater for the Mau Forest evictees. However a budget was allocated
to the Ministry of land for purchase of land. Tlie Ministry of State for Special
Prograntmes will however continue giving humanitarian aid to the evictees. and
There was no allocation for disaster risk reduction.

The Disaster operation Centre is in the Ministry of State for provincial
Adniinistration and has no furrding either.

On the Western Kenya Con-rmunity Development and Flood
Mitigation(WKCDD&FMP) project the Ministry expects that the project will srart
as soon as the World Bank approves its continuation; however tl-re project has
only been allocated 228 million so the money will not be errough to contplete the
project.

The con.rprehensive action plans that the Ministry will take when the
WKCDD&FMP restarts to avoid misuse of funds include strengthenir-rg of the
internal controls, bringing on board internal auditors ancl committees for
mortitoring and evaluating the projects. Further, Staff who had probler-ns were
suspended and other fourteen officers have been sacked and others have been
taken to court. Meanwhile, treasury has promised to put back the Kshs5 million
that was n-risappropriated. Howeverthere is a challenge irr that treasllry has not
taken action on its officers, i.e the districts accountants and the internal auditors
who were involved with the project.

The WKCDD&FMP money is a loan from the World Bank which tlre Kenyan
Government will pay.

The boats that were boLrght for tlie use in evacuating floods victims in Budalangi
were six in number and their total cost was Kshs l .g million and l .4 million was
paid. Engines for the boats are yet to be procured.

Tlie land for the IDPs was sr,rpposed to be purchased by the Ministry of Land, but
the funds were placed under the Trr.rstee Fr,rnd of the Ministry of Land.

The dykes in Budalangi were constructed a long time ago br-rt recently repairs are
being carried out. The Ministry of Water and Irrigation which is mandated to
maintain dykes but in the element of WKCDD&FMP the Ministry of State for
Special Programmes is supposed to reconstruct the dykes.

The Ministry did not have the exacr figr-rres of the cost of WKCDD&FMp as
requested by the Committee so the Ministry prornised to have a report of the sa1ue

x

40



subnlitted to the Commiftee at a later date. The Committee agreed not to pass the
Ministry's budget until they submit the report.

xl Kenyans are being given relief food despite the good rains. Tl-re recc)very process
takes lorrg especially for the cattle farnrers. Also IDPs and children homes get the
relief and Kshsl million that was allocated to the Ministry is not enough so tl.re

reduction will impact on relief assistance.

xll Tlre reduction in budget will affect the Ministry and will not be able to bLry

enough stock for the grain reserves, will only manage to bLry 300,000 bags.
Further the Ministry of Public Health and Agricr-rlture are the ones ntandated to
deal with the bad maize. The Ministry of State for Special Programmes br,rys only
the good maize.

xul The two Ministries are further responsible for destroying the bad maize, but
NEMA doesn't want the maize burnt. The Cornrnittee was informed that reverting
the state of the maize that is contaminated is a very expensive process. And
further that the Ministry of Agriculture has been allocated money for buying
ffratze driers for futures harvests to avoid aflotoxil-r coutanrination.

xtv T'he Ministry accounts were audited. The Ministry was asked to avail to the
/-^rm*it^^ rL^ ^',-lit^.1 r^^^#.uulllllrlrr!u Lrlu uuultwu r!PUrtJ,

XV The Comr.r-rittee resolved to hold another meeting with the Nlinister on ["riday July
9,2010 at 2.30 p.m.

MIN: 9ll20l0 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chairperson adjourned the nteeting at forty
five minutes past one O'clock.

Signature..s.{. A tt, Date
hairperson

l
.\

c

41.



MINUTES OF THE FOIITY THIRD SITTIN G OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELD ON FRIT) AY JULY
02. 2010 IN coMMI'TTEE ROOM FIFTH FLOOR CO INENTAL HOUSE.
PARI-IAMtrN'T RUILDINGS AT IO.OO A.M

MEMBERS PRESENT

The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
The Flor-r

The Hon
The Ilon

Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
Joseph Magr.r,anga, M.P.
Elijah l,agat, M.P.
Gideon Konchella, M.P.
Alfred Odhiarnbo, M.P.

ABSENT

fhe Hon. Clement Waibara, M.P
The Hor-r. Aden Keynan, M.P.

IN-ATTENDANCIi _ NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Mr. Jolin Wanyoike - Clerk Assistant
Ms. Caroline Kinyua - -['lrrrd Clerk Assistant
Mr. Martin Masinde - I3udget Office
Mr. Muthengi.. Budget Office

MIN 92120r0 DELTBERATIONS WrTH Tr{E MINISTER FOR LABOUR
MINISTRY.S FINANCI L ESTIMATES 20IO/2OI I

Hon. John Murryes, M.P. - Minrster for Labour accompanied by:-
Mr. Baetrice KitLryi - Pernranent Secretary
Mr. Francis Minda Gataka - Ag Director Industrial Training
Mr. Peter Muhia - F-inance Officer
Ms. Hellen Wasilwa - Registrar Industrial Court of Kenya
Ms. Purity W. Kamau - H/PCK Prodr_rctivity Center Kenya
Mr. Pius W. Makhonge - Director Occupational Safety and Healtli Services
Mr. Ezekiel Kitivo - Ag. Director HR Planning and Development
Mr. Isahiah B. kirigwa - Snr. Depurtl, Labor-rr Commission
Mr, G.A. Kamasara - Chief Finance Officer
Ms. Winnie Karingithi - Chief Economics
Mr. John K. Njoro - PHRMO
Mr. Kennedy Sakwa - AD-HRD
Mrs. Alice O. Tabu - DLC/GRO and
N4r. Nehemia M. Mu,ashi - DDMSED

Informed the Committee that:-

42



ll

'l-he Mir-ristry is facing the following challenges:
. I-ow budgetary allocation
. Inadequate staffing levels both at the headquarrers and tlie field
. Inadequate capacity to operationalize the new labor.rr laws
. Jua Kali Sector beir-rg transferred to the Ministry of Industrializatron
. Dilapidated Industrial Training Centres

The NSSF has achieved a lot. This financial yearthey received Kshsl4 million. NSSF
however stand to lose the Mlolongo road property. The Ministry has rent arrears of
Kshs94 niillion owed to NSSF and the Ministry is not funded adeqr.rately to enable
them pay the rent.

There no current manpower sLlrvey as the last was done trventy years. It is however
budgeted for this year but may not be done to completion because the funds allocated
are not enough. The Ministry requested for KshsT billion but was given Kshs2.3
billion. The Committee was informed that market slrrvey is at pilot stage and will be
rolled out to the whole country in August 2010.

'['lre expected outputs for financial year 200912010 were incomplete due to
iiti,jei'fiii,,jiiig. Tiie ivliriistry lru*sver prurrrisctj [o usc the ntoney aiiocateci to
conrplete some outputs Iike;-.

Promotion of Best Labour Practices;
. Resolving Labour ar-rd trade disputes
. Policy on child labour developed and implenrented
. National Occupational Safety and Health at workplace Policy appror,ed

and operational.

Manpower Plaming Developnrent, Utilization arrd ProdLrctivity Managenrent,
. Job seekers placed through the public employnrent system
o MSE worksites upgraded and developed
. 2,000 MSEs exposed to local and international exhibrtions
. 8 MSEs Centres of Excellence established,

Policy, Planning and Administration,
. Upgrading and refurbishment of industrial trarning centres
, Industrial Attachment for trainees,

Human Resource Management and Development,
. 5,000 Civil servants trained
. 100 Career guidelines Developed
. 30 ministries/departments studied for organizational strlrctLlres reports
r I registry Management Software system developed
. Revised performance appraisal system for the service

ational training center is at Athi River. The money allocated for the project is a
ng form the Korean Governmerrt The project will take two years to complete

IV

43



VI Tlie budget on travel was reduced. This will impact negatively on tlre Ministry's capacrry
to attend international nreetings.

The Ministry wanted to have 3 regional indurstrial colrrts but with the rnoney allocated
they will only ntanage to build one at Kisunru.

The Mrnistry feels that tlie Prodr-rctivity Centre should be made into a state cooperation as
it has some coltcrete oLltputs sr.rch as training of productivity service providers. It has
progranlmes in prodtrctivity which have already been introduced in ten private
companies.

There is one stop shop for yoLrth trying to get employment in foreign couttries that the
Ministry has set up. There is a website of Kshsl0 million and the Ministry is working
witli tl-re Ministry of foreign Affairs on the same.

The Ministry of Labour is budgeted in the context of human resolrrce development ar-rcl is
put together with education and health. The Ministry of education gets substantial
resources on teachers' salaries, free educalion, issues ofpaying doctors and buying drugs
However there is a micro economic group wl-rich determines what should be given to
each sector and there is need to rclook at tl-rat Ievel what goes to each Ministry.

MIN:9 010 ADJOURNMIlNT

And tliere beir-rg tto other business, the Chairperson thankecl all the Menbers and adjor-rrpecl
the meeting at fifteen ntinutes to one o'clock.

Signature Date
Charrperson

vll

vill

lx

x

44



a

MINUTES OF THE FORTY FOURTH SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE I{ELD ON THURSDAY
JULY 08. 2OIO IN COMMITTEE ROOM FOI]RTH FLOOR CONTINENTAL
HOUSE. PARLIAMENT BUILDIN G AT IO.OO A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT
The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
The Hon. Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
The Hon. Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
The Hon. Gideon Konchella, M.P.

ABSENT WITH APOLYGY

l'he Hon. Elrlah Lagat, M.P.
The Hon. Alfred Odhiambo, M.P

ABSENT

The Hon. Clement Waibara, M.P
The Hon. Aden Keynan, M.P.

I\r 4 -r'rfr\If\ 4lra\tr \rrrt-/1 I t a,rllrnr!t 1,, - ri AI'IONAL ASSENIBLY

Mr. John Wanyoike - Clerk Assistant
Ms. Caroline Kinyr-ra - Third Clerk Assistant

PRAYERS

MIN 94/2OIO DELIBERATIONS WITH THE MINISTER OF STAI'E FOII NATIONAI.
HERITAGE AND CULTURE, MINISTRY'S FINANCIAL ESI'IMATES
2fit0t20tt

Hon. Wilfred Ombui M.P
accompanied

- Asst. Minister lor National Heritage and Cr,rltr-rre

by,-
Dr. Jacob Ole Miaron - PS

Fredrick Musembi - Finance Officer BSD
Ms. Ann Gakuria - Senior Deputy Secretary
Mr. Keruredy Nduigah - AG Chief Finance Officer
Mr. Stephen Karani - Budget Officer Treasury and,
Mr. Sebastain Namuju - Public Relations Officer

Informed the Committee that key Outputs for 2009/10 were:-

Two statutes were supposed to be put r-rp but the budgetary allocation was KshsT
million and one statue cost Kshs5 million. So the Ministry was only able to pLlt Lrp a

45



National Monutnent for Fred KLrbai of the Kaper-rguria six. Tl-re Ministry is now left
with Kungtt Karumba of the Kapenguria six but it is not possible to establish where
he was buried. The N4inrstry is still discr-rssing with the family so as to agree on
where to plrt hrs statue in thrs financial year.

lt A study on the ecorlonlrc importance of culture was corlmissioned by KIPRA and
tlre Ministry will get the report by JLrly 15,2010 and the final report in August
2010. Two ttltra nrodertt lrbraries have been completed and will be opened in
October One is in Nakuru.

Major digitization has been done for tluee million docurnents. A hundred
documents ltaven't been digitalized but that will be done before the end of this
financial year. The target of having six thousands researchers was achieved because
they are the visitors rvho visit the library and the National Archives. The Ministry
had plaru-red to buy 140,300 books but they were able to buy only 83,000 books
with the available funds.

IV The NGOs were to decentralize to provinces and districts. One office was built in
Isiolo, Kisunru and the programme is ongoing NGOs are an intportant aspect of
developntent. There is uncertainty on oversight of the NGO Board, tlie Ministry has
however started a progranrme for constructing regional offices for better oversight
services.

Tl-re Institute of Prirratc Researctr is the only one of its krnd in Africa. It is a very
important institLrte because untrl recently (1990) it is the or-rly institute that was
being used by researchers on biomedical. Any nredicine that is used on hunran
beings has to be testecl and the tests are done on monkeys at tl-re institr,rte. It has
however been neglected and currently it is not in use. There is a need to invest in
the institute so as to ensure that it is accredited nationally and to the European
Union The institute has been used to develop some medications tliat are currerrtly
in use and stocked in tl-re chentists.

vi. Tlie Presidential Music Conrnrissron has developed into a department of ntusrc. It a

very imporlant department because all the musician in Kenya pass through the
department for accreditation Tlie department however doesn't have any political
visibility currently. The Commission's mandate was expanded in the last two years
to offer youth training in various parts of the country and it has started in Mombasa,
Nakuru and will be in Kisr"rmu this year. The Comrnission identifies skills for youth
who are out of school and they build those skills. The Commission still organizes
entertairurent for all state functions and that tliere is a policy coming up that
proposes to change the name of the commission.

vii. The Ministry wishes to establish culture centres in very constituency wliich will
include libraries. In this financial year, the centers will be constructed in 8 districts
in the eight provinces

46



I

vlll

IX

x

XI

MIN: 95i2010

The Ministry intends to request all the Members of Parliament to put r,rp the
libraries in every constituency and then tl-re Ministry will provide the teclmical staff
and books.

l'he Ministry has documentary documents and artifacts in foreign countries.
According to the L|NESCO rules some of them belong to those countries. The
Minister inforrled the Cornmittee that they will use diplontacy as they have done
before to get the artifacts that are still in foreign countries.

l'he constructions lrnder head 495 are at various places such as tl-re headquarters of
tl-re Natior-ral Museums of Kenya where tl-rere is a constructior-r of a perimeter wall,
rehabilitation of the Nairobi snake park, refurbishment of uhuru gardens,
reftrrbishnent of Mzee Jomo Kenyatta Monument, refurbishment of DC's office
Malindi, refurbishment of Kitale gallery, refurbishment of Lamu rllrseurn,
refurbishment of Njuri Ncheke headquarters, refurbishment of Kenyatta house
Lodwar and refurbishment of Nakuru snake park.

l-he Ministry intended to bLrild l6 cultural centers some of them in Nyeri, Kilifi,
Matuga, Tana River, Kisumu, Samia, Bungoma, Kakamega, Embu among other
areas and the centres are at variours levels of completion.

ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chairperson thanked all the Menrbers and
adjourned the nreeting at twelve o'clock.

Signature 'U-Tj)?L:l Date
Chairperson

47



4

a

MINUTES OF THE FORTY FIFTH SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON BOUR ANT) SOCIAL W FARE HE ON FRII)AY JULYOIN MITTEE OM FI FL CONTINE HOU

MEN UILDIN T 3.00 P

MEMI]ERS PRESENT
Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
Elr.yalr Lagat, M.P. eighth
Gideon Konchella, M.P
Alfred Odhiambo, M.P.

The Hon
The Hon
The Hon
Tl-re Hon
The [Ion
The Hon.

ABSENT
The Hon. Clernent Waibara, M.P
The Hon. Aden Keynan, M.P.

IN-ATTENDANCE - NAT IONAL ASSEMBLY

Mr. Jolur Wanyoike - Clerk Assistant
Ms. Caroline Kinytra - Third Clerk Assistant

MIN 96/20IO DELIBERATIONS WITH THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPOR MINISTR Y'S FINANCIAL ESTIMA TES 2010/201r

Hon. Hellen San-rbili, M.P. - Mrnister for Yor-rth Affairs and Sports accompanied
bY;-
Mr. Joseph Kirima - Assistant Cornmissioner of Sports
Mr. George Mbogo - Assr. D.V youth Training
Mr. Issac Odek - PY'|O
Dr. Dinah Mwinzi - Director Trarning
Mr. T.G. Gakuu - Chief Economist
Mr. Umuro Wario - CEO YEDFB
Mr. Arthur C. Nduati - SPFO
Mr. Jonathan Soi - Senior Depr,rty Secretary
Mr. J.K Mwania, CBS - Dierector, NyS
Mr. S.M. Wachenje - Snr Asst Direcror NyS
Ms. Aru-r Mukorna - Depr,rty Director youth Development
Mr. Francis K. Nderitu - pyDO youth Development
Mr. Willis Ombima Ayub - pyDO youth Development and
Mr. Benjamin K. sogonro - cEo Sports Stadia Management Board

Informed the Committee that:-

Thirty seven yotrtl-r polytecll-rics were rehabilitated and are at various stages of
con.rpletion. I l3 youtl.r polytechnics were equipped and 504 youth polyteJhnics

48



t

benefitted from the subsidized youth Polytechnic Tuition to a total of Kshs
871 , 100,000.

Instructors werc recrllited and more wrll be recruited this year. -flrere are three
types of instructors depending on who pays thern as follows; Pr.rblrc service
commission paid instructors, Board of Governors with the support of Covernment
paid instructors and Board of Governance paid instructors. The instructor
remuneration ranges from Kshs16,000 - Kshs24,000 depending on the job group.

The top up fronr the Govemment ranges between Ksh2700 and Ksl-rs4200. There
is a shortage of 4000 instructors currently but an advert was placed in the
newspapers to fill in the position of 82 instructors in the last financial year and in
FY 2010/1 I 2000 instructors will be recruited.

The criteria for choosing the districts to benefit form KKV is as follows; regional
balance; availability of land, availability of money and provincial sr:pport. By the

time KKV gets to phase three all the districts in Kenya will have been covered

KKV was at pilot stage last year and was a project dealing with drought. In the
current financial year it has been enhanced with money from the World Bank
coordinated by the Office of the Prime Minister which will go through KEPSA.
The Minister felt that the youth will be empowered because the money is a lot.

KK-\l is cooldirrat,:d 1." the Office of tlie Prinre \4inister. The \4in ictriec nf fJ na,le

Public Works, [risheries, Water and Irrigation and Forestry rvere involved ir-r the
implementation of KKV in the last financial year. The Ministry of YoLrth Affairs
and Sports inrplemented only trees for jobs. There was a manual fronr the Office
of the Prime Minister indicating that the role of the Ministry of Youtli Affairs and

Sports was to coordinate and that there is a cabinet memo that has been developed
so as to inclurde the skilled yor-rths.

the 9'h Parliament a nrodel polytechnic was selected for every constituency. The
youth polytechnic sr:bsidized tuition n'roney goes to the model polyteclnic and to
all the registered yor"rth polytechnics and is only meant for tuition. The rnoney that
goes to a certain district or constitLrency depends on the number of student wlio
are enrolled in the registered youth polytechnics.

The Youth Enterprise Development Fund Board resigned due to conflicts betweer.r

the management and the Board. The Minister wrote to the Prime Minister asking
that an audit report be done on the fund. Investigations were done and the CEO
was cleared. The Board of Management was offended that the CEO had been

cleared hence they spent Kshs3 million and resigned one week before the end of
their term.

The Minister was shocked at the revelation that the districts youth officers are not
privy to what the bank is doing with the tax payers money and that most of the
intended youths were not benefitting from the money. The Ministry promised to
channel less money to the financial intennediaries and to have thenr adhere to

charging only the agreed 870 interest rate and have them agree to give the district

vll

vlll

49



,

{

X.

yoLlth officers all the necessary information. The financial intermediaries that will
not adhere to thrs will be struck out.

The sotrthenr dyke in Bttdalangi which has not breached was repaired earlier by
the NYS in the year 2007108 but currently the NYS is not repairing the dykes
there.

In FY 2009110 the NYS department was given Kshs8O rnillion to recruit yotrth for
basic trair-ring 5219 servrce men/women were recruited froni all over the colrntry.
They all gradLratecl in lreb 2010. Some 830 service men/women were taken for
supervision and gradr.ratcd in June 2010. Other 4000 were taken for skills trairring
(diploma ar-rd higher diploma). So tl-re total number of yor-rths trained in the FY
2009/10 was 8400.

Due to last year's drought, tlie NYS offered transporl for relief of food frorn NCB.
In March 2010, transport was withdrawn but was taken back to Turkana in May
2010.

The Con-rmittee resolved to adjourn the rneeting and asked the Minister to come
with all the answers to the questions on Friday July 9,2010 at 10.00 a.rn.

xll

97 t20t0 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chairperson adjourned the meeting at ten
minutes to six o'clock

S ignatLlre

t-)
I

ULl-'t.-p[il L't,L
Chairpersorr

Date

50



!

MINUTES OF THE FORTY SIXTH SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELD ON WEDNESDAY
JULY 07,2OIO IN MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM COUNTY [IALI,, PARLIAMENT
BUILDING AT I2.OO NOON

MEMBERS PRESENT

The
The
fhe
The
The

Hon
Hon
Hon
Hon
Hon

Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
I-enny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
Josepl-r Magwanga, M.P.
Gideon Konchella, M.P.
Elijah Lagat, M.P.

ABSENT

The Hon. Clement Waibara, M.P
The Hon. Aden Keynan, M.l'.
Tl-re FIon. Alfred Odhiambo

IN-ATTENDANCE - NATIONAI- ASSEMBLY

Mr Inhn WanvrriL'e -. fllerl.: ASslstanl

Ms. Caroline Kinyua - l-hircl Clerk Assistant

MIN 98/2010 DELIBERATIONS WITH WESTERN KENYA MPs ON THE
WESTERN KENYA COMMUNITY DRIVEN DEVELOPMENT
AND FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS (WKCDD&FMP)

The Florr. Dr. David Eselr, M.P.,the YusuflChanzu MP and and the Hon David Esiali
MP, Informed the Comnrittee that:-

l-he Western Kenya Community Driven Development and Flood Mitigation
Projects (WKCDD&FMP) programme came up due to the poverty in Western
Kenya. lt is the single largest donor funded programmee to take place in
Western Kenya. By 2007 the programme was ongoing and some of the area

Members of Parliarnent had several meetings with the community to prioritize
what the community wanted to achieve.

ll When the project stalled the officers were also suspended from working thus the
programme did not have any monitoring and evaluation going on and some
people misused the money.

l-he reason behind the suspension of the project by the Ministry of finance was

due to misuse of funds, which was revealed after the World Bank instituted an

atrdit. However the Committee should note that World Bank had a rnonitoring

51



\t
programme and they had earlier said that the programnte was doing well. The
audit report revealed that Kshs54 million was missing, howevei with the
validation report, Kshsl I million was misused and Kshs5 million was lost.

it was not good enough to suspend the programme due to misuse of Kshs eleven
n-rillion out of Kshsl.2 billion. Most officers were cleared by the validation
report' However the World Bank still wrote a letter saying that their contracts
should be tenninated.

. Despite the fact that tlie rains were so much this year, it should be noted that
other parts of the country flooded but Budalangi did not flood.

. when the project was on, it had a major impact on the community. The project
is very important for Western Kenya. It had a unique approach on development
and conservation. Training was carried ollt very well and leaders met to .rdo.r.
the projects and the districts committees were there. However t5e commupity
interest has gone down and the damage caused is irreparable.

The headquarters of the project was put in Nairobi. It should be in Western Kenya
to ct-tt on Llsage of money of people travelling to and from Nairobi to Western
Kenya. Participation of the Members of Parliament in the project shogld be
clearly spelt out.

The Committee should hold a joint r-neeting with PAC and call the World Bank,
the Ministry of Finance and the suspended officers so as to try and resolve the
issues at l-rand and to have the project back running.

t

IV

vll

vlll

MIN: 99/2010

VI

ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Cliairperson thanked all the Members and
adjoLrrned tl-re meeting at one o'clock.

Signature (.
Date

rperson

52



2

OF THE FO VENTH SITTING DEPAR
COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELDON THURSDAY
JULY 08, 2OIO IN COMMITTEE ROOM FOI]RTII FLOOR CONTINENTAL
HOUSE. PARLIAME,NT BI]ILDING AT IO.2O A.M.

MEMBERS P RESENT

Tlie FIon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
The Hon. Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
The Hon. Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
The Hon. Alfred Odhiambo, M.P.

ABSENT WITH APOLYGY

The Hon. Gideon Konche lla, M.P
The l-lon. EIijah Lagat, M.P.

ABSENT

I he tlon. Ulement Waibara, ivi.P

I'he Hon Aclen K-eYnan Irzl P

IN-ATTENDANCE - NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Mr. John Wanyoike - Clerk Asststant

Ms. Caroline Kinyua - Third Clerk Assistant

MIN 1OO/2OIO DELII}EITATIONS WITH THE MINISTER FOR GENDER,
CHILDREN-AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT, MINISTRY'S FINANCIAL
ESTIMA'[ES 20IO/2OII

The Hon. Esther Murugi, M.P. - Minister for Gender, Children and Social

Development accompanied by:-
Dr. Jan-res Nyikal Pemenant secretary,

Mr. Mwakio Right - Director G&SDO
Mr. Ambrose R. M. Ongango - Finance/ MGCSD/PFO
Mr. Festus N. Kamau - Accounts/ MGCSD/PA
Mr. Protus Onyango - Gender Div
Mr. George Muhoro - ICT/MGCSD/SICTO
Mr. Thomas K. Busiene - Finance/MccSD/FO
Mr. Peter Mr"rcl-rai - Chrldreri Services

Mr. Martin Mwiti - Admir-ristration/U.S
Mr. B. Mtrtugi - Adniin SDS
Mr. E. Ndirangu - Plarming DCE
Mr. S.T. Wainartina - CEO/Director WEF

53



!

)I

ll

lll

vl

VII

Dr. Regina G. Mwatha Karega - NCGD
Mr. Noah M.O. Sanganyi - Children,s Departmen, SAD
Ms. Kellen Karanu - National Council Children Services
Mr. Adrew Naktari - Flead HRM
Mr. Peterlis Nyatuga - NCGD
Prof. Jacqr-riline Oduol - Secrerary Children Affairs

Infonned the Committee that:-

The slum feeding programmee proposal was rejectecl at the Cabinet level. The
Ministry however hopes that tl-re same wiil be approved this year.

The Ministry was able to come up with various policies which are at various
levels of formulation:

' Community development policy is at cabinet subcommittee level. The
Ministry will work together with the Ministry of planning on this.

' Social protectionpolicy -is at the subcommitree level. The ministry will bring
on board the Ministries of Labour and Medical Services.

' Female Genital Mutilation policy passed the cabinet level and the Ministry is
preparing a sessional paper for tabling in parlianrent.

The cash transfer for the elderly people is a pilot projecr. l-l-re criteria used is very
open attd tlre community has to ve1 the members who are selected to be the
beneficiaries.

The Ministry is aware that there many children honres that are not register-ed and
especially in Monrbasa where every other house rs a chrldren's home. Most of,
those hornes do not meet the requirement for registration. The Ministry has to t6at
eff-ect closed several honles that are not registered. l'he Ministry will however not
allow opening of more children's homes.

The Ministry while implementing the women enterprise fr.rr-rd and otl-rer projects
sidelined the Members of Parliament because i,-, some constituencies, the
Members asked their constituents not to repay the rnoney given by the women
enterprise fund.

The Kshs200 million that Parliament passed for disburrsement to the persons with
disabilities r,vere not disbursed in the last financial year. However the cl-reques
were disbursed on Thursday July 07,2010. Every province will get an extra of
Kshs5 million besides what has been disbursed tluough the National Disability
Trustee.

Afiican rehabilitation institute of African Union has its centre here in Kenya. The
rninistry makes monetary contributions to it. The Institute has reqr,restecl that they
hold a meeting for the member countries here in Kenya next year. Or-rce the
lnstitr-rte gets f,lly established, African U.ion will run it.

54



t

t
vlll

IX

XI

xll

X

The Ministry during the last finar-rcial year employed 416 staff of different
carders'.1-he positions were distributed per districts and the Ministry followed tl-re

30oh 70o/o gender directive. The Ministry intends to recruit a similar number irr

this financial year, burt still the olficers will not be enough especially with the

creation of the new districts.

The criteria for selecting the beneficiaries of cash transfer for the vulnerable ar-rd

orphaned children is an open one.'l-he Ministry uses the household br:dgetary
survey cor-r.rbined with vulnerability of the children and priority is given to child
headed hor-rseholds, elderly hcaded lrouseholds and tenninally ill headed

households.

All Kenyan women can apply lbr the women enterprise fund provided they have a

viable business idea or if they have a business that they want to expand. Every
constituency was allocated Kshs2 milliou. So far Kshs239 million has been

disbursed. In some constituencies the uptake is low and only 17 constituencies
have exhausted their two million

Tlre Mrnistrv annroved 1'or dishrrrsenrerrt of the wonlen enternrise frrnd, fir-rancial

intennedianes that are only SACCO. Iror a SACCO to be approved it has to have
been rn operatron tor a perrod of 2 -j years. lt rt has been rn operatron tor a less

period it has to lornr a consortiunr with a larger bank. Tl-re Ministry will review
the period considered for a SACCO to approve disbursernent to the women
groLrps' money so as to make it easy for constituencies to get the money.

On llor-1 repaynrent of loans, the women enterprise ftrnd board pr,rt Llp an

advertrsement tn the newspaper for sixty four volunteer to educate the women on

ir.nportance o1- paying the loans. The Ministry has only received thirtyone replies
and there were no replies fronr North Easter province and only two from Coast
province yet they are the largest defaulters.

MIN: l0l/2010 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chairperson thanked all the Members and

adjourr-red the meeting at ten minutes to one o'clock.

Signature.) Date
Chairpers\i

55



OF TY GHT S G THE DEPACOMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL W
AL

09. 2010 rNCO MITTEE ROOM
ELFARE HELD ON FRIDA Y JULY

P IA NTB DI GAT 42 A.M.
FOURTHFLOOR CONTIN ENTA L HOU SE.

The Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.p. _ Chairperson
The Hon. Lenny Kivuti, M.p. - Vice Chairperson
The Hon. Joseph Magwanga, M.p.
The Hon. Alfred Odhiambo, M.p.

BERS PRESENT

ABSENT WITH APOLYGY

The Hon. Gideon Konchella, M.p
The Hon. Elijah Lagat, M.p.

ABSENT

l-l-re FIon. Clen-rent Waibara, M.p
The Hon. Aden Keynan, M.p.

I -ATT ND CE_N ON AS L

SP Y'S AN L INIA 20t
AFFAIRS

0lr
Horl Hellen Sambili, M.P. - Minister for YoLrth Affairs and Sports acconipaniedby'-

Mr. Johr Wanyoike - Clerk Assistant
Ms. Caroline Kinyua _- Third Clerk Assistant

MIN TO2 /2010 DELIBERATIONS WITH THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH

Mr. Jonathan Soi - Senior Deputy Secretary
Mr. Issac Odek - pyTO
Dr. Dinah Mwinzi - Director Training
Mr. T.G. Gakr-ru - Chief Economist
Mr. Unruro Wario - CEO YEDFB
Mr. ArthLrr C. Nduati - SPFO
Mr. J.K Mwania, CBS - Director. NyS
Mr. S.M. Wachenje - Snr Asst Director NyS
Ms. Ann Mukoma - Deputy Director yor-rth Developn.rent
Mr. Francis K. Nderitu - pyDO youth Development
Mr. Willis Ornbima Ayub - pyDO yourh Developnrent
f1of. W Langat - Secrerary Sports
Mr. Maina Ndweka - Company Secretary, yor_rth Fr-rnd

56



II

tv

Mr. Japl-ret K. Mwania - D/NYS ,

Mr. Kimathi P. Nkabu - Finance Secretary and,

Mr. George Mbogo - Asst' D'V Yotrth Training

Informed the Committee that:-
Calendar of events for tl-re Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports for this year are;

. Rover Moot to be held frorn July 27 to August 07,2010

. First African Yor.tth Games - Morocco Jtrly I 3 to I 8, 201 0

o Seventeenth African Athletics Championships - Nairobi Jr"rly 28 to August 01,

2010
. First Youth Olympics - Singapore Augr'rst 14 1o 26,2010

. A.K. National Trials - Nairobi August 28, 2010

. Commonwealth Games - New Delhi, India October 03 to 14, 2010

The criterion for selecting KKV districts is as follows:

r Regiortal balatrce and equitY
. Availability of funds from the exchequer

. Support from Provincial Administration and local comtnr"utity

o Availability of land
: AreaS w'itli l,y,3iO pOw.ea,-la,tiS (fO, tlie rrrirristry ut'.,rctgy uutrrpurrcrri)

. Marginalized areas - ASAL

. KKV is sr.rstainable because of the following:
Goodwill from the youth and the Comnrunity at large; high demand for the

programme dtre to unernployment; continued goverrunent support as evidenced by

continr-red allocation in the national budget; growing interest from developing

partners e.g. World Bank and IDA among other reasons'

. The Kenya Yor.rth E,mpowerment Project (KYEP) is a project that will be financed

thror.rgh a loan totaling to USS60 -illion (Kshs4.8 billion) and implemented lor

fo.rr y1a.s. The projecl is aimed at enabling vulnerable youth to access the means

for econornrc emiowerment. The loan has been approved and the project
,aunched on 30'l' Jr.rne 2010. The project has three components;

. Labour intensive works and social services which will expand KKV

and the implementing ministries will be; Ministry of Roads, Ministry of
./ater and Inigation, Ministry of Environment, Ministry of Local

.'l;.?l;Y*l;:rut Regional Development Authorities and Ministrv

Sector Internship and Training which will provide an

for youth who have been out of school for at least a year and

' an oPPortr-rnitY to gain skills'
.gandPolicyl)evelopmentwhichwillbeimplenrented

vouth Affiirs and Sports thror.rgh training of districts

audits,technicalsupporttotheNationalYor'rtli
and communication activities to increase

57



)

VI

vu

vll I

IX

xl

X.

awarerless of the projects The overall coordination will be the
responsibility of the Office of the prirne Minister

Youth Polytechnics instructors are required on the basis of curriculunr based
establishment (CBE).There are 750 youth polytechnics which require 6750
instructors- Currently, there only 700 Public Service Cornnrission instructors
leaving a deficit of 6,050 instructors.

The Ministry has written a cabinet meno seeking aurhority to recrllit additiopal
instructors and consequently the Governmenl l-ras allocatecl Kshsj00 million in
financial year 2010/l I to recruit 2,000 instructors on contractual terms.

The subsidized youth polytechnic tuition funds are disbursed to the yor-rth
polyteclliics that meet the following conditions:

. Are public youth polytechnics

. Are registered by the Ivlinistry of youtl-r Affairs ancl Sports
' Offer full time trade/courses which are exanrined by the Directorate of

Industrial Training (DIT) and Kenya National Exanrination Council
(KNEC)

' Employ or engage the services of a qualifiecl Accounts Clerk who should
hold at least Kenya Accountants Technicians Certrficate (KATC) final. Open a separate accoLlnt for subsidized youth tuition

The Constituency soccer was a onetime activity and all the 210 constituencies
received an allocation of Kshs I ,-r.rillion.

The criteria for selecting comrntrnity gror-rnds for rehabrlrtation tlu-or.rgh the trees
for jobs KKV component were:

' Consideration of projects that were not completcd rn tl-re previ6us filancial
year

. Availability of grounds
o Priority and consent of the local community ando Availability of funds from the exchequer

The contract between the Youth Enterprise Development Furnd Board apd Enablis
was cancelled. The Fund had not released any money to the latter.
The District Youth Officers are aware of the operation of the finalcial
intermediaries. What they are not aware of are details of individuals suppor-ted by
the fr-rnd through them. The intermediaries are bound bv confidentiality clar,rse a,rd
only release customer's information to the Fund with which they havl signed the
contract. The Committee felt that the Intermediaries shoulcl not view the district
youth officer as a third party and that the Ministry should strive to ensure that
they share the information from the fund witn tne district yourth officers. T6e
Conrnlittee advised that more funds should be sent thror-rglr the C yES conrponent
and not tll'ough the financial intermediaries.

58



(t

xlr

xll I

xlv

If the yor.rth enterprise development fund was performing optimally the expectecl

performance for the CYES would be higl-rer than is the case currently. It would

lrowever not record 98o/o repayment rate like for financial intermediaries because

whereas the financial intermediaries are commercial entities, the fund has

responsibility to every young Kenyan who has a viable enterprise, however risky
it rnay be. fhe Fr.rnd endeavollrs to br-rild entrepreneurs. This may not be achievecl

in an envirorrnrent where the repayment rate is cardinal consideration.

The Youth Enterprise Development Fund has signed a financing contract with ii
financial interrnediaries to thi tune of Kshs1,098,600,000. As at i0'l' June, 2010

the Fund had pot disbursed Kshs312 million. The Fund will increasingly be

chameling future resources through the constituencies and has begr,rn putting r"rp

structures in tlie regions and constituencies to support the heavy loan investment.

Any further engagenlent of financial intermediaries has beetr put on hold.

The following actions are being taken by the Ministry on the atrdit queries

Youth Enterprise Development Fund, Low recovery levels of the C-YES,

' Opening of proposed 25 ffice regions countrvv'ide
. F-ttcilttctting of the youth fficers to do monitoring and evalucttton oncl

r L' L' or' ( ry c u ntpa i gns
- ,' : , -J'- - :...-.,.. ----!:1,,-..^,- t.tr\tt3rilB ul ttvu llltct llJ Pct LuttSltlucttt-y

Unsupported expenditure ;

. Most of the expenditure was incurred when the fund was still trnder tlte
nttnistry and reconciliation of records is in process

. KACC invesligations are on going on some cLtses

Security perfection to financial intermediaries;
. Fttntl rn lhe process offinalizing security documentation

Disbursentents to financial institutions that have not been complying with the

agreemenls;
o Contracts for such institulions shall not be renewed andfuture controcts

inclucle slringent/ punitive measures to curb such occurrences

Risk based systems issues;
. There is a taskforce that is monitoring the implementation ofall isslres

raised,
. Preparation of annual procurement plans

Un surrendered imprests
. No issuing of imprests to ofJicers with outstanding imprest
o Recot,eries of un surrendered imprests done fornt salaries

Accumulation of pending bills;
. Timely procurement of goods and services to ctvoid lasl ntinute rash
. Pqtntent onl.v done -for delivered and certi-/ied goods'

s9



I

,l

Writing cheques for r.rndelivered goods;

. Intplententation of the electronic trctnsfer so no checltres helcl.

Accuracy of Appropriation account,
t 'Appropriate adjustments, reconciliations done to the scttisfaction o.f the

publ ic accounts committe e.

Non maintenance of books of accounts for the NYS mechanical and Transport
Fund, legal statr-rs of fun,.

. Engagement with Treasury to gctzette the funcl,o Attachntent of National youth service staffto the ministry of Roacls,

IN: 103/2 ADJOURNMENT

And there being no other business, the Chaiqperson thanked all the Members and adjoumed
the meeting at eleven o'clock.

Signature.. .*. ;.......Date

60



t

F

MINUTES OF THE FORTY NINTH SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEE ON LABOUR AND SOCIAL WELFARE HELD ON FRIDAY JULY
09, 2OIO IN COMMII'TEE ROOM FOURTH FLOOR CONTINENTAL HOUSE,
PARLIA ILDING AT II.OO A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT
The Hor-r. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P. - Chairperson
The llon. Lenny Kivuti, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
The l-lon. Joseph Magwanga, M.P.
The FIon. Alfred Odhiarnbo, M.P.

ABSENT WITH APOI,YGY

l-he Hon. Gideon Konchella, M.P
The Hon. Elijali Lagat, M.P.

ABSENT

The [lon. Cler.nent Waibara, M.P
l-lie Hon Aden Keynan. M.P.

Ir ni.i C i, - i.i nTi Oi'inl- eSSEIVIBL

Mr. John Wanyoike Clerk Assistant
Ms. Claroline Kinyua - Thrrd Clerk Assistant

MIN IO4/2OIO DELIBERATIONS WITH THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SPECIAL
PROGRAMMES. MINISTRY'S FINANCIAI, ESTIMATES 20IO/20 T I

The FIon. Mohamud Mohamed, M.P. - Asst. Minister for Special Prosranrmes

acconrpanied by:-
Mr. Calvin Shavanga - CFO/Finanace
Mr. David Kariuki Kibe - AG. NPC
Mr. Moses Gitari - SDS and,
Mr.Simon Wambua - WKCDD/FMP

Informed the Committee that:-

Treasury gave an indication that once the Western Kenya Communitl, Driven
Development Flood Mitigation Project starts, they will consider given the

required amount of money for the project for this financial year.

ll The sumniary for expenditure for the Western Kenya Community Development
Driven Poverly and Flood Mitigation Projects (WKCDD&FMP) by March 3l
2010 was as follows:

61



Y--
t,

{

lll

lv

VI

vll

Expenditure Category Amount
Civil works 155,853,617
Goods and equipn-rer-rt 189,900,823
CDD micro projects 96,063, I 8 5

Community [oundation 0

Youth micro prolects 26,668,733
Malaria micro proiects 2,027,421
Catchment

projects
managelnent mrcro 0

Consultants' services and aurdit 82,612,33s
Training and workshops 167 ,360,7 s4
Vehicle operating costs 42,002,047
Other operating costs 424,323.421
Total 1,186,812,336

That the'other operatir-rg cosls' had been allocated the highest amount of money
because it l-ras very many components in it including paying of staff salaries,
expenditure for ctrnstruction of offlces, office maintenance among other tliings
and it was drawn front the financing agreen'tent witl-r World Bank.

That the Government took the first disciplinary measLrres against staff nreurbers
suspected to have been complicit in firnds mismanagement when 14 staff
members including the National Coordinator was suspended in the month of
September 2009. The World Bank later recor-nmerlded that all tl-rose who were not
cleared by the validation process be separated from the project which was done iu
May 2010.

Further 3 officers were sllspendecl, 8 were ternrinated, I is awaiting a court case,2 did
not have their contract renewed. 2 were reinstated after the validation repolt
cleared thern and other non projcct staff are having the misr-nanaged money being
recovered from their salaries.

The tendering process for the six boats that were bor,rght for the purposes of
evacuating people in tirnes of floods was done at the district level. The acquisition
of the boats underwent thror-rgh the Iegal tendering process and it is the district
tender Committee that approved the purchase.

A total of Kshs76,924 million cheques had not been disbursed by the time tlie
accoLlnts were frozen.

The position of tl-re monitoring and evaluating officer of the WKCDD&FMP had
so many functions such as:

o Establishment of a systeni of keeping routine records
. Carrying out a baseline sLlrvey whrcl-r was done and the data was useful
o Providing teclnical assistant to the districts coordinators to develop monitoring

and evaluation franrework for various components of the projects

62



* a

t
{

a

vtu

MIN: 105/2010

a

Preparing quarterly reports and arurual reports

Developing of the work plan and the budgets

The monitoring and evaluation reports that were prepared by the monitoring and

evaluation officer are among the reasons as to why an audit of the accounts was

done.

Most of the problems that were taking place in WKCDD&FMP were not easily

identifiable by an ordinary person other than an auditor.

The ministry will put in place the following measures once the project restarts to

ensLlre that funds are not mismanaged again:
. Employ new officers
o Strengthen internal controls
. Bring on board internal auditors
. Bring on board monitoring and evaluating committees

lx

x.

ir

b

ADJOURNMENT

^ 
, .t I ' -.1. -.. l---^:----- rl-^ r'\l-^:..--^--^^.- ^l:-,...--^l +l-^ --.-,.+:-^ ^lAllu ulgltr ugillB uu uul€l uuSllltrss, Lllc \-llarrPtrIsulr 4uJuLlrrrtru Llrs rlrLUril,Ei (1r

twelve O'clock.

C

Signature... ..i. Date
rperson

I

I
I

I
i'l

i
t

\L

63


